
Vowels

/ʌ/
CUP,

LUCK AM /ɑ:/
ARM,

FATHER

A
M
B
R

/æ/
CAT,

BLACK
A
M

/e/
MET,

BED AM

/ə/
AWAY,

CINEMA AM /ɜ:ʳ/
TURN,

LEARN

A
M
B
R

/ɪ/
HIT,

SITTING
A
M

/i:/
SEE,

HEAT AM

http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/cupluck.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/armfather-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/armfather-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/armfather-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/armfather-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/catblack.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/catblack.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/metbed.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/awaycinema.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/turnlearn-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/turnlearn-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/turnlearn-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/turnlearn-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/hitsitting.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/hitsitting.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/seeheat.mp3


/ɒ/
HOT,

ROCK
AM
BR

/ɔ:/
CALL,

FOUR
AM
BR

/ʊ/
PUT,

COULD AM /u:/
BLUE,

FOOD
A
M

/aɪ/
FIVE,

EYE AM /aʊ/
NOW,

OUT AM

/eɪ/
SAY,

EIGHT AM /eəʳ/
WHERE,

AIR

A
M
B
R

/əʊ/
GO,

HOME
A
M

/ʊəʳ/
PURE,

TOURIST

A
M
B
R

/ɔɪ/
BOY,

JOIN AM /ɪəʳ/
NEAR,

HERE

A
M
B
R

Consonants
IPA examples

b BAD, LAB h HOW, HELLO

http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/hotrock-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/hotrock-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/callfour-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/callfour-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/putcould.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/bluefood.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/bluefood.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/fiveeye.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/nowout.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/sayeight.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/whereair-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/whereair-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/whereair-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/whereair-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/gohome.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/gohome.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/puretourist-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/puretourist-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/puretourist-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/puretourist-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/boyjoin.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/nearhere-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/nearhere-am.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/nearhere-br.mp3
http://www.antimoon.com/sound/chart/nearhere-br.mp3


d DID, LADY j YES, YELLOW

f FIND, IF k CAT, BACK

g GIVE, FLAG l LEG, LITTLE

m MAN, LEMON
tʃ

CHECK,

CHURCH

n NO, TEN θ THINK, BOTH

ŋ SING, FINGER
ð

THIS,

MOTHER

p PET, MAP v VOICE, FIVE

r RED, TRY
w

WET,

WINDOW

s SUN, MISS z ZOO, LAZY



ʃ SHE, CRASH
ʒ

PLEASURE,

VISION

t TEA, GETTING dʒ JUST, LARGE

Part I. The Description of Speech

1.1. Phonetics as a Science and its Branches
Phonetics is the science which studies the characteristics of human sound-making,

especially those sounds used in speech, and provides methods for their description,
classification and transcription.

Tree traditional branches of the subject are generally recognized:
● articulatory phonetics is the study of the way speech sound are made by the

vocal organs;
● acoustic phonetics studies the physical properties of speech sound, as

transmitted between mouth and ear;
● auditory phonetics studies the perceptual response to speech sounds, as

mediated by ear, auditory nerve and brain.
The fourth branch – functional phonetics is concerned with the range and function

of sounds in specific languages. It is typically referred to as phonology.
Phonetics is the study of how speech sounds are made, transmitted, and received,

phonetics is the study of all possible speech sounds. The human vocal apparatus can
produce a wide range of sounds; but only a small number of them are used in a
language to construct all of its words and utterances.

Phonology is the study of segmental (speech sound types) and prosodic
(intonation) features. It studies the way in which speakers systematically use a
selection of units – phonemes or intonemes – in order to express meaning. It
investigates the phonetic phenomena from the point of view of their use.

Within phonology, two branches of study are usually recognized: SEGMENTAL
and SUPRA-SEGMENTAL. Segmental phonology analyses speech into discrete
segments, such as phonemes; supra-segmental phonology analyses those features
which extend over more than one segment, such as intonation contours.

People engaged in the study of phonetics are known as phoneticians. People
engaged in the study of phonology are known as phonologists.

Phonology was oriented in the 30s of the 20th century by a group of linguists
belonging to the Prague school of linguistics. Nikolai Trubetskoy claimed that
phonology should be separated from phonetics as it studies the functional aspect of
phonic components of language. Phonetics is a biological science which investigates
the sound-production aspect. Contemporary phoneticians hold the view that form and
function cannot be separated and treat phonology as a linguistic branch of phonetics.



Nowadays a big amount of phonetic research is experimental, aimed at the
development and scientific testing of hypotheses. This sub-field of phonetics which
uses controlled experiments is known as experimental phonetics. Experimental
research is carried out in all areas of phonetics. If controlled phonetic experiments
employ the use of measuring devices and instrumental techniques, this sub-field of
phonetics is called instrumental phonetics. Its primary objective is the analysis of
speech by means of instruments.

Many different instruments have been devised for the study of speech sounds. The
technique for acoustic analysis is known as spectrography, in which a computer
produces “pictures” of speech sounds. Articulatory activity is analyzed with the help
of such instrumental techniques as radiography – examining activity inside the vocal
tract, laryngoscopy – inspecting the inside of the larynx, palatography – recording
patterns of contact between the tongue and the palate, glottography – studying the
vibrations of the vocal cords.

Review questions
1. What does phonetics study?
2. What traditional branches of phonetics are generally recognized?
3. What does articulatory phonetics study? Acoustic phonetics?
4. What does auditory phonetics study? Functional phonetics?
5. What is the main distinction between phonetics and phonology?
6. What branches of study are usually recognized within phonology?
7. What problems does each of them solve?

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Answer the following questions using word/phrase answers.

Question Answer
1. People engaged in the study of phonetics are known as

…
2. The technique for acoustic analysis is known as …
3. Examining activity inside the vocal tract is known as

…
4. Inspecting the inside of the larynx is known as …
5. Recording patterns of contact between the tongue and

the palate is known as …
6. Studying the vibrations of the vocal cords is known as

…

1.2. The Main Features of Pronunciation

Phonic shaping of the oral form of language is called pronunciation.
Features of pronunciation



Speech sounds are grouped into language units called phonemes. The phoneme is
realized in speech in the material form of speech sounds of different type. Various
speech realizations of the phoneme are called its allophones.

Grouping sounds according to their major articulatory features is called an
articulatory classification.

According to the specific character of the work of speech organs, sounds are
subdivided into two major subtypes: vowels (V) and consonants (C).

There are articulatory, acoustic and functional differences between V and C.
Articulatory difference between vowels and consonants is that in the articulation of V
the air passes freely through mouth cavity, while in making C an obstruction is
formed in the mouth cavity and the airflow exhaled from the lungs meets a narrowing
or a complete obstruction formed by the speech organs. From the acoustic point of
view, vowels are called the sounds of voice, they have high acoustic energy,
consonants are the sounds of noise which have low acoustic energy. Functional
differences between Vs and Cs are defined by their role in syllable formation: Vs are
syllable forming elements, Cs are units which function at the margins of syllables,
either singly or in clusters.

Vowels are voiced sounds produced without any obstruction in the supra-glottal
cavities and consequently have no noise component. They may be single, or a
combination, involving a movement from one vowel sound to another; such
combinations are known diphthongs. Single vowel sounds may be short or long. The
symbol [:] denotes a long sound.

The English monophthongs are: /i:/, /u:/, /a:/, /ɔ:/, /ɜ:/, /e/,/ ə/, /ǽ/, /ʊ/, /ɒ/, /ʌ/.
The English diphthongs are: /aɪ/, /eɪ/, /ɔɪ/, /aʊ/, /əʊ/,  /eə/, /ɪə/, /ʊə/

Consonants. In the articulation of consonants a kind of noise producing
obstruction is formed in the supra-glottal cavities.

Voiced consonants /b/, /d/, /g/, /v/, /ð/, /z/, /ʒ/, /dʒ/ when the vocal cords are
brought together and vibrate, we hear voice.

Unvoiced consonants are /p/, /t/, /k/, /f/, /θ/, /s/, /ʃ/, /tʃ/, /h/. If the vocal cords are
apart and do not vibrate, we hear only noise and the consonants are voiceless.
Sonorants are made with tone prevailing over noise because of a rather wide air
passage /m/, /n/, /η/, /r/, /l/, /w/, /j/.

Suprasegmental features, as the name implies, are features of speech which
generally apply to groups of segments or phonemes.



With regard to individual words, we can identify word stress. Usually one syllable
in a word will sound more prominent than the others. Sentence stress gives rhythm to
speech. One or more words within each utterance are selected by the speaker as
worthy of stressing, and thus made prominent to the listener.

Intonation – is the way in which the pitch of the voice goes up and down in the
course of an utterance.

Phonetic symbols are a great help when it comes to learning to pronounce English
words correctly. Any time you open a dictionary, you can find the correct
pronunciation of words you don’t know by looking at the phonetic pronunciation that
follows the word.

Module 1. THE ENGLISH MONOPHTHONGS

1.1. Learn the following words and phrases to Theme 1.
# The English word/phrase Its Ukrainian equivalent

1 a diphthongoid дифтонгоїд

2 the nucleus of the diphthong ядро дифтонгу

3 the glide of the diphthong глайд дифтонгу

4 the particular quality of the vowels особлива якість голосних

5 to determine the shape of the mouth
resonator

визначати форму ротового
резонатора

6 tense vowels напружені голосні

7 lax vowels ненапружені голосні

8 rounded and unrounded vowels огублені та неогублені голосні

9 horizontal and vertical movement of the
tongue

горизонтальний та вертикальний
рух  язика

10 checked vowels усічені голосні

Theme 1. THE ARTICULATORY CLASSIFICATION
OF THE ENGLISH VOWELS

Speech sounds are subdivided into vowels and consonants. A vowel is a
voiced sound produced in the mouth with no obstruction to the air stream. The air
stream is weak, the tongue and the vocal cords are tense. The particular quality of
vowels depends on the volume and the shape of the mouth-resonator which could
be changed by the movements of the tongue and the lips: the opening of the
mouth-resonator is formed by the lips which can be neutral, rounded and slightly



protruded or by the teeth when the lips are spread. In vowel production, the tongue
can move in a horizontal position (forward and backwards) and it can be raised at
different heights with respect to the roof of the mouth cavity. Different positions of
the tongue determine the shape of the mouth

resonator and, consequently, the quality or the timbre of vowels. There are 20
vowels in English. The English vowels may be classified according to the

following principles:
1) the stability of articulation;
2) the length of articulation;
3) the degree of muscular tension;
4) the lip participation;
5) the position of the bulk of the tongue;
6) the tongue height;
7) the character of their end.
According to the stability of articulation, the English vowel phonemes are

divided into two large groups: monophthongs and diphthongs. A monophthong is
a pure (unchanging) vowel sound in the pronunciation of which the organs of
speech do not perceptibly change their position throughout the duration of a vowel.
A diphthong is a complex sound consisting of two vowel elements pronounced so
as to form a single syllable. While pronouncing it the organs of speech start in the
position of one vowel and glide gradually in the direction of another vowel. The
first element of a diphthong is called the nucleus. It is strong, clear and distinct. The
second element is the glide which is rather weak.

1. Stability of
articulation

Monophthongs - 12 Diphthongs
-8

2. Length of
articulation

Long- /i:/, /u:/, /a:/,
/ɔ:/, /ɜ:/

Short - /e/,/ ə/, /ǽ/, /ʊ/,
/ɒ/, /ʌ/

/aɪ/, /eɪ/,

/ɔɪ/, /aʊ/,

/əʊ/,  /eə/,

/ɪə/, /ʊə/

3.Degree of muscular
tension

Tense-/i:/,/a:/, /ɔ:/,
/ɜ:/

Lax - /e/,/ ə/, /ǽ/, /ʊ/,
/ɒ/, /ʌ/

4. Lip
participation

Rounded
(labialized) /u:/
/ʊ/, /ɒ/, /ɔ:/

Unrounded
(non-labialized)
/i:/,/a:/,/ɜ://e/, / ə/,
/ǽ/, /ʌ

5.Vertical move
ment of the tongue

6. Horizontal movement of the tongue



variety fully front front
retracte
d

central
(mixed)

back
advanced

fully back

High
(close)

narro
w

/i:/ /u:/

broad /i/ /ʊ/

Mid
(mid
open)

narro
w

/e/ /ɜ:/

broad h / ə/, /ʌ/

Low
(open)

narro
w

/ɔ:/

broad /ǽ/ /ɒ/, /a:/

There are 12 monophthongs and 8 diphthongs in English. There are three
diphthongs with an /i/-glide /aɪ/, /eɪ/, /ɔɪ/; two diphthongs with an /ʊ/-glide /aʊ/,
/əʊ/ and three diphthongs with  an /ə/-glide /eə/, /ɪə/, /ʊə/.

The diphthongs with an /ə/ -glide are called centering, because by the end of
their articulation the tongue glides to the neutral (centering) position. The
diphthongs with
the /i/-glide and /ʊ/ -glide are called closing because the tongue glides into a higher
position and the  degree of the mouth opening lessens by the end of their
articulation.

The character of English monophthongs varies with their quantity or length
duration. They have the phonemic length. According to the length duration the
English monophthongs can be long and short. They are: 5 long vowels /i:/, /u:/,
/a:/, /ɔ:/, /ɜ:/ 6 short vowels /e/, / ə/, /ǽ/, /ʊ/, /ɒ/, /ʌ/.

Due to the fact that the long English monophthongs /i:/ and /u:/ especially in
a word final position can be pronounced with the weak glide, some phoneticians
define them as the diphthongoids: intermediate sounds between monophthongs
and diphthongs.

The difference in the length of the English vowels is accompanied by a
difference in the muscular tension of the speech organs involved. Long vowels
are generally pronounced with greater muscular tension and they are termed tense
and short vowels are lax.

According to the lip-position, the monophthongs are divided into rounded
and unrounded. Rounded vowels are produced when the lips are slightly rounded
and protruded: /u:/ /ʊ/, /ɒ/, /ɔ:/.  Unrounded vowels are produced with the neutral or
spread lips: all the rest.

According to the position of the bulk of the tongue (horizontal movement



of the tongue), they are divided into five groups: fully front /i:/, /e/, /ǽ/
front-retracted /i/, central (mixed) /ʌ/, /ɜ:/, /ə/, back advanced /ʊ/, fully back /u:/,
/a:/, /ɔ:/, /ɒ/.

According to the height of the raised part of the tongue (vertical movement
of the tongue), vowels are divided into close (high) /i/, /i:/ mid-open (mid) /e/, /ʌ/,
/ɜ:/, /ə/ and open (low) /ǽ/, /ɒ/, /a:/, /ɔ:/. Each of these three main tongue positions
(high, mid and low) has two variations: narrow and broad. As a rule all long
vowels are of narrow variation with the exception of /a:/ which is broad and /e/
which is narrow.

The English vowels are also classified according to the character of their
end: they can be free and checked. Checked vowels are pronounced without any
lessening of the force of utterance towards their end, they end abruptly and are
interrupted by the consonant immediately following.
They can only occur in a closed syllable. The English short vowels under stress are
checked: back,  pet, hit, not, cook, bus. So are long vowels and diphthongs followed
by voiceless consonants.

Test 1. THE ARTICULATORY CLASSIFICATION
OF THE ENGLISH VOWELS

# Question Answer

1 How many vowels are there in English?

2 How is a pure vowel sound called?

3 How many monophthongs and diphthongs are there in English?

4 What are the elements of a diphthong?

5 What English sounds are considered to be diphthongoids?

6 What is the division of vowels according to the degree of muscular
tension?

7 What is the division of vowels according to the character of their
end?

8 What English vowel is considered to be half-long?

9 What English vowel is long, tense, rounded, fully back, high of
narrow variation?

10 What English vowel is short, lax, rounded, back, low of broad
variation?

The number of correct points is

My grade is



Monophthongs
/i/

Definition. /i/ is front-retracted, close, unrounded, short.
Articulation. The tongue is in the front part of the mouth
but slightly retracted. The part of the tongue nearer to
centre than to front is raised to a half-close position. The
side rims of the tongue make a light contact with the upper
teeth. The tongue is lax. The lips are loosely spread. The
mouth is slightly in. This vowel may occur in all positions
in the word. For example: interval, minute, city, singing.

Suggestion. Make the sound, and make it obviously short. If necessary, contrast it
with /i:/.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /i/ in different positions:
INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION

is
it
in
inch
image
index

ill
ink
into
inside
Indian
impact

did
pig
six
big
him
will

milk
ship
fish
king
wish
thing

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /i/:
1. Is Mickey in?
2. Bill will visit the city.
3. His sister has six pigs.
4. Pick up the tickets.
5. It is written in simple English, isn’t it?
6. Lisbet is still on the sick-list.
7. The king gives a ring to the little boy.
8. Jim has spilt the ink.
9. Will you give the baby a drink of milk?
10. Bill should give this pin to his sister.

Exercise 3. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters:

Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /i/
Six little kittens
lost their mittens.
It's a pity, they were so
pretty.

This fish has a thin fin
That fish has a fat fin
Tis fish has a thinner fin
than that fish

Little Bill, sit still.
Will you sit still, little
Bill?
If you sit still little Bill
Jimmy Nill will bring you
to a big hill.

The Clock
Tick, - the clock says.
Tick, tick, tick
What you have to do
Do quick!

Exercise 4. Listen to the dialogue and fill in the missing words



Three interesting films
Three interesting films - Ship or Sheep Unit 2 - YouT
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mgOPyO480W4ube

BILL: Good evening, Mrs Lee
GINA: ls Kim in?
BILL: ls he coming to the cinema, Mrs Lee? lt's the Children's Film 1 _____________
MRS LEE: Kim's ill.
BILL; Here he is!
GINA: Hi, Kim! KIM: Hi, GINA! Hi, Billl
BILL: Kim, we've got these three free tickets to see three 2_______________ _______
films for children!
MRS LEE; Listen, Kim
KIM: Is it i ?
GINA:I think it is. First there's a short film about gorillas and 4____________in Africa,
and …
BILL: Then the next film is about the six best Olympic 5 _______________
competitions, and then..
GINA: ….then it's the big film 6_____________________ of English Cricket.
KIM: Cricket!
BILL: lt's a 7_________________ film.
MRS LEE: lf you're ill, Kim
GINA: lt would be a pity to miss it.
MRS LEE: Now listen, you kids
BILL: And it begins in fifty minutes.
MRS LEE: KIM! KIM: Quick! Or we'll miss the 8___________ of the gorilla film!

Exercise 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mgOPyO480W4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mgOPyO480W4


/i:/
Definition. /i:/ is front, close, un-rounded, long.
Articulation. The tongue is in the front part of the mouth.

The front of the tongue is rather high in the mouth. The
tongue glides from a position nearer to the English vowel /I/
to a more advanced and high position. The tongue is tense,
the side rims of it make a firm contact with the upper teeth.
The lips are spread. This vowel occurs in all kinds of
syllables. For example: bee, leave, eat.

Suggestion. A “smiling” sound. Smile widely, make and hold the sound.
Demonstrate that it is a long sound.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /i:/ in different positions:

INITIAL
POSITION

MEDIAL
POSITION

FINAL
POSITION

eat
each
east
easy
even
equal

eagle
eager
eaten
evening
Easter
eastern

feet
read
seal
mean
keep
deep

need
clean
leave
please
sheep
green

me
he
we
see
bee
fee

key
tea
free
tree
three
agree

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /i:/:
1. He’s teaching me.
2. Please, repeat it to me.
3. How about meeting at three.
4. He treated Pete to peach ice-cream.
5. They eat cheep sheep soup.
6. Keep the streets clean.
7. We brush our teeth to keep them clean.
8. I feel the need for deep sleep.
9. Each of us needs to be neat.
10. She would rather eat meat than peas or beans.

Exercise 3. Distinguish between the phonemes /i:/ and /i/:



eat – it
feet – fit
seat – sit

seen – sin
read – rid
bean – bin

seek – sick
meal – mill
peak – pick

bead – bid
steal – still
reach – rich

Exercise 4. Dramatize the dialogue, mind the phoneme /i:/:
Dialogue 1
− Your feet are in terrible condition. They need treatment.
− I agree, Doctor. My feet do need treatment.
− The treatment for these feet is to eat lots of green vegetables. But don’t eat for at

least a week.
− No meat, Doctor?
− I repeat you must not eat meat for at least a week.
− But I do eat green vegetables, Doctor. And I don’t eat meat at all.
− Then you don’t seem to need the treatment.
− But Doctor, my feet!!!
− Next patient, please.

Exercise 5. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters:
Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /i:/

A sailor went to
sea
To see what he
could see
But all he could
see
Was sea, sea,
sea.

I do like cheap sea
trips.
Cheap sea trips on
ships.
I like to be on the deep
blue sea,
When the ship rolls
and dips.

She sells
sea-shells on
the sea-shore
The shells
that she sells
are sea-shells.

Exercise 6 Listen to the dialogue and fill in the missing word (Ship or Sheep)

In a cafe: 'It's cheaper to eat at Marguerite's'
In a café: "It's cheaper to eat at Marguerite's" - Ship or Sheep Unit 1 -
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EL_JYyTMsPgYouTube

CHRISTINA: What would you like to eat, 1 ___________ ? The cheese sandwiches
are the cheapest.
PETER: Er. . mmm... oh, a 2_______________sandwich, please, Christina.
CHRISTINA: Cheese ... mmm Janine? Would you like a3___________ I sandwich or
a cheese sandwich? JANINE: A cheese sandwich, 4____________
PETER: What about you, Christina? Would you like cheese or 5 __________ ?
WAITRESS: Are you all ready to order? What would you like to 6 __________?
CHRISTINA: Er, we'll have one beef sandwich, two cheese sandwiches and, mmm,7
__________ for me.
JANINE: Tea for 8____________ too, please.
PETER: Yes, make that three 9______________, please.
WAlTRESS: (wr(ing down the order) One beef sandwich, two cheese sandwiches and
l0__________________ teas

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EL_JYyTMsPg
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EL_JYyTMsPg


Intonation is the voice going up or down.
This movement up or down begins on the most important word in a phrase or
sentence.
In questions with ‘or' the intonation usually goes down at the end.

Listen and repeat. Would you like veal or beef?
Would you like coffee or tea?
Would you like coffee, tea or milk?

Word stress - nationalities ending in 'ese'

Draw a line connecting the country and nationality in the two lists below and put the
stress.

Countries Nationalities (Note the stress on the last syllable.)
Japan Nepalese
Nepal Lebanese
Vietnam Portuguese
China Vietnamese
Bali Maltese
Malta Balinese
Portugal Japanese
Lebanon Chinese

/e/
Definition. /e/ is front, mid, un-rounded, short.
Articulation. The tongue is in the front part of the mouth. The

front of the tongue is raised to the hard palate but not so high as
for /e/. The side rims of the tongue make a light contact with the
upper teeth. The tongue may be more tense than in the case of
/e/. The lips are loosely spread. The mouth is slightly open but a
bit more than for /e/. This vowel may occur in various positions
with the exception of the open syllables.

For example: many, head, left.
Suggestion. A short sound. Make the sound and point out the loosely spread

position of your lips.
Discussion points and activities

Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /e/ in different positions:
INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION

end
egg
edge
edit
else
enter

extra
every
engine
ending
elephant
excellent

let
get
bed
ten
hen
met

beg
well
rest
help
them
dress



Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /e/:
1. Ben went to get eggs.
2. The wedding is on Wednesday.
3. The lecture was terrible!
4. He’s telling me he isn’t ready yet.
5. Is your new dress red or yellow?
6. We met him on the 10th of September.
7. You’d better tell the rest of them.
8. Ted said he’d wait for Ben at the entrance.
9. When did you tell your friend to send the letter?
10. Anyone will lend them seven pennies.

Exercise 3. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters with the phoneme /e/:
If many men knew what many men know,
If many men went where many men go,
If many men did what many men do,
The world would be better –
I think so, don’t you?

When I am Ten
I’ll get a pen.
Then I shall write
Like brother Ben.

The ten best men were sent to
help their friend

Intonation
Intonation is the voice going UP or DOWN on the strongest syllable of the most

important word in a phrase or sentence.
Intonation in statements usually goes down at the end.
Intonation in WH questions (Who? lWhat? Why? When? "Where? How? usually

goes down at the end.
Intonation in Yes/No questions usually goes up at the end.
Listen and repeat.
WH - question: How did you spend your holiday?
Statement: I went to America.

Yes/No question: Was it expensive?
Statement:   Yes. Very.

No. Not very.



/æ/
Definition. /æ/ is front, open, unrounded.
Articulation. The mouth is more open than for /e/. The
tongue is in the front part of the mouth. The front of the
tongue is rather low in the mouth. The side rims of the
tongue make a very slight contact with the back upper
teeth. The tongue is more tense than in the case of /e/.

This vowel occurs only in closed syllables.
For example: lad, pack, ladder.
Suggestion. Make the sound, and point out the neutrally open shape of your lips.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /æ/ in different positions:
INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION

an
at
am
as
add
apt

apple
ashes
agony
action
animal
absolute

sad
cat
bag
ran
rap
had

map
lack
back
black
catch
began

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /æ/:
1. Jack can do it that way.
2. Sam has a rabbit in his hat.
3. Jack ran to get an apple for Sally.
4. Jack didn’t understand your plan.
5. Harry and Ann are standing hand-in-hand.
6. Dan will catch a cold if he doesn’t have a hat.
7. The black cat ran into the back of the wagon.
8. That’s the man who sat on my hat in the tram.
9. Sam said he’d wait for Ann on the platform.
10. Is that the man who attacked you?

Exercise 3. Distinguish between the phonemes /e/ and /æ/:
set – sat
ten – tan
beg – bag

pet – pat
pen – pan
bed – bad

met – mat
then – than
dead – dad

head – had
shell – shall
beck – back

Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /æ/



That’s a man who sat on my
hat on the tram
He is a bad man that man
That’s a fact.

Where are you going to, my little
cat?
I’m going to town to buy a hat!
What!? A hat for a cat?
A cat in a hat?
Who ever saw a cat in a hat?

Swan swam over the
sea.
Swim, Swan, swim!
Swan swam back
again
Well swam, Swan!

Once there lived a lad
Who was always very sad,
For he hadn’t any mother
And he hadn’t any dad.

His ideas may be factless
But to say so would be tactless

The hammerman
hammers the hammers
On the hard highroad.

Sentence stress
Listen to the first two minimal pair sentences again and look at the circles on the
left.
The big circles are the strongly stressed syllables, and the small circles are the
weakly stressed syllables.

OoOO Put the 'x' here./Put the axe here.
ooOooO Can I borrow a pen?/Can I borrow a pan!?

Listen to the rest of the sentences and underline the sentence stress (the strongly
stressed syllables in the most important words in the sentence).
OooO Look at the men./Look at the man.
oOooOo I'm sending the table./I'm sanding the table.
ooOoO It's a lovely gem./It's a lovely jam.
ooOoO We had bread for lunch./We had Brad for lunch.

Which of the list of words (1, 2, 3) above have the word stress patterns below? The
big circles are the strongly stressed syllables and the small circles are the weakly
stressed syllables.
a) Ooo b) Oooo c) Oo

1 Allen salad habit travel Janet absent sandwich contracts
cancelled
2 animals Africa antelope Annabelle Anthony passengers anchovy
3 alligator advertising

Aaron's recorded messages
A30 (Ship or Sheep)
Listen to the recorded messages, paying attention to the target sound.
Now listen again and complete the sentences below. Each missing word has the
sound /æ/.
Number 1 has been done as an example.
1Aaron works at the Ajax Travel Agency.



2 He's on holiday in _____________.
3 His boss is Mrs ________________
4 Aaron left an ____________and ___________________on his desk.
5 He __________ to contact Anthony about the _____________ of ____________
he_______ on____
6 Aaron has a ____________ habit of being ______________ from work.
7 Aaron booked a ____________to San with three ______________ : an anteater, an
____________ , and an __________________
8 The computer has _______________ and Aaron hadn't done the ____________ up
for the programmes. Mrs Allen is very _______________ .
9 The best advertising ___________________have been _____________ because of
Aaron's bad ______________
l0 Aaron doesn't _____________ to come __________ to the______________
agency because he's been ___________________

A3l (Ship or Sheep)
Listen to the complete sentences and check your answers then practise reading
the sentences aloud. Record your voice to compare your production of the target
sound with the recording.

Sentence stress: the rhythm of English

Practise first with the names Annabelle and lanet. Notice how the important
words are strongly stressed - we say them LOUDER and slower.
Listen and repeat.
Question: How do you shorten Annabelle and Janet?
Answer: Ann and Jan.

Notice that when we add more weakly stressed words or syllables to these
sentences, we still say them in about the same length of time.
We do this by saying all the weakly stressed words more QUICKLY and
QUIETLY: Question: Who works with Aaron?
Answers:
1 OO Ann, Jan.
2 OoO Ann and Jan.
3 Oooo0o Annabelle and Janet
4 oOooooOo There's Annabelle and there's Janet.
5 ooOoooooOo Well there's Annabelle and then there's Janet.
6 oooOoooooooOo Well first there's Annabelle and then there's also Janet
7 oooooOooooooooooo Well first of all there's Annabelle and then you know there's
also Janet

(Note that although sometimes native speakers of English do speak like this with
a lot of weakly stressed words, at other times they may use more strongly
stressed words, e.g. 'Well, first of all there's Annabelle and then you know
there's also Janet.' Both are correct. Both have the same rhythm of strong and
weak stress.)



Match the questions (1 -3) with the pairs of answers (a-c) below. (In the
brackets, the big circles are the strongly stressed syllables and the small circles
are the weakly stressed syllables.)
Questions:
1 What kind of animals did Aaron book on the San Salvador flight?
2 What were two of the mistakes Aaron made before he went on holiday?
3 Who else works at the travel agency?

Answers:
a) Anthony, Mrs Allen. (Ooo, ooOo)
Well, there's Anthony, and then there's Mrs Allen. (ooOoo, oooooOo)
b) An anteater, an antelope, and an alligator. (oOoo, oOoo, oooooo)
He booked an anteater, as well as an antelope, and also an alligator. (oooOoo,
ooooOoo, ooooOooo)
c) The map, the backup, (oO, oOo)
He lost the map, and he didn't do the backup. (oooO, ooooooOo)

Phonetic exercises



Drill the tongue-twisters

1 He took a chilly dip six feet deep in the sea. he says it keeps him fit
2 Strict vegans eat beet chips with bean dip and keep meat and fish dishes out of
reach
3 He thinks he’s slick in his sleek wheels meeting and greeting the elite
4 The big bug bit the little beetle, but the little beetle bit the big bug back
5 Kick kip. Keep kip’s kin Pretty kitty. Kipper kitten.

Review Tasks

B



Listen to the dialogue and act it out (learn by heart)
A bad hijacker. / æ /
e-repa.ru/speech-practice/phonics/ship-or-sheep/04/files/sound.mp3 (e-repa.ru)

-\Alice,|\perhaps that passenger is a \hijacker.||
-Which \passenger,| /Anne?|| That \sad man| with the \camera?|| He’s wearing black
\slacks and a jacket?||
- >No!|| That \fat /lady| with the\big black \handbag| in her (left \hand!||
- Is she standing next to the >lavatory?||
-\Yes,||\she is traveling to Amster/dam!||
-You’re \mad,| /Anne!| I (don’t under\stand.||
-You >see,| (when she went \into the lavatory,| she didn’t\have that handbag in her
\hand,| and \now /she’s…||
- Everybody \stand!|| I’m a \hijacker!|| And in this \handbag I >have a…||

http://e-repa.ru/speech-practice/phonics/ship-or-sheep/04/files/sound.mp3




/ᴧ/
Definition. /ᴧ/ is central, mid, un-rounded, short.
Articulation. The tongue is in the central part of the mouth.
The front of the tongue is raised to the back of the hard
palate just above the fully open position. No contact is made
between the tongue and the upper teeth. The tongue is lax.
The jaws are considerably separated. The lips are neutrally
open. The vowel is short. This vowel does not occur in the

open syllables. For example: mother, come, cut, unusual.
Suggestion. Make the sound, and throw your head back slightly as you do it. This

works well if contrasted with /æ/.

Discussion points and activities

Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /ᴧ/ in different positions:
INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION

us
up
undo
ugly

until
under
unless
uncle

but
cup
sun
fun

must
jump
drunk
funny

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /ᴧ/:
1. Come to lunch, Bunny.
2. There’s a bus coming. Hurry up.
3. Your uncle took the umbrella upstairs.
4. My puppy loves to run.
5. You must go to lunch, but come back for supper.
6. The ugly duck is under the hut.
7. Put some honey on the bun, mother.
8. Brush the dust off the cuff.
9. Mother shoved the buns into the oven.
10. When the sun came up the guns began to thunder.

Exercise 3. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters:

Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /ᴧ/



Old Mr. Hunt
had a cuddy punt
Not a cuddy punt
but a hunt punt cuddy.

If you understand, say “understand”.
If you don't understand, say “don’t understand”.
But if you understand and say “don’t understand”.
how do I understand that you understand.
Understand!

Double bubble gum,
bubbles double.

Two Truckee truckers truculently truckling
to have truck to truck two trucks of truck.
A skunk sat on a stump and thunk the stump stunk,
but the stump thunk the skunk stunk.

/a:/
Definition. /a:/ is back, open, un-rounded, long.

Articulation. The mouth is open. The tongue is in the
back part of the mouth. The back of the tongue is only
slightly raised. No contact is made between the rims of
the tongue and the upper teeth. The lips are neutral. This
vowel may occur in all positions in the word.
For example: arm, large, far, artistic.
Suggestion. The “holding the baby” sound. Place your
arms as though holding a baby, and say /a:/ . Demonstrate

that it is a long sound.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /a:/ in different positions:
INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION

R
art
arm
are
army
aren’t

arch
arbor
argue
ardent
Arnold
armchair

far
car
star
farm
barn
dark

start
palm
smart
vast
mark
harm

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /a:/:
1. Charles, park the car.
2. Are you going far from the farm?
3. My father has a new car.
4. I hurt my arm on the iron bar.
5. Are they large?
6. Sergeant Garner was calm.
7. Arthur argued ardently after the party.
8. His father isn’t hard-hearted.
9. After the party we laughed and laughed.
10. Aunt Martha lives near Marble Arch, which isn’t far.

Exercise 3. Distinguish between the phonemes /ᴧ/ and /a:/:



us – ask
but – art
nut – cart

cup – carp
hut – heart
bun – barn

cut – cart
bun – barn
duck – dark

cup – carpet
shut – smart
much –
march

Exercise 4. Read and learn the following proverbs and the tongue-twister:
Proverbs and tongue-twisters with the phoneme /a:/

● Far from eye, far from heart.
● My house is my castle.
● He laughs best who laughs last.
● After storm comes a calm.
● Half heart is not heart.
● Art for art’s sake.

One smart fellow, he felt smart.
Two smart fellows, they felt smart.
Three smart fellows, they felt
smart.
Four smart fellows, they felt smart.
Five smart fellows, they felt smart.
Six smart fellows, they felt smart.

/ɒ/
Definition. /ɒ/ is back, open, rounded, short.
Articulation. This vowel is articulated with the mouth wide

open and slight open lip-rounding. The body of the tongue is
even more retracted than in the case of the vowel /a:/. The
back of the tongue is only slightly raised. No contact is made
between the rims of the tongue and the upper teeth. This
vowel occurs only in closed syllables.

For example: opera, stock, lodge, impossible.
Suggestion. Make the sound, and point out your lightly rounded lips.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /ɒ/ in different positions:

INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION
on
ox
off
odd
oxen
olive

opera
orange
oxygen
honest
honor
honorable

dog
fox
pot
hot
lot
golf

stop
lost
long
clock
shock
knock

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /ɒ/:
1. Put the doll into the box.
2. John is strong, Olive is not.
3. John and Oscar don’t like porridge.
4. Ron has lost his watch.
5. I’ve got to solve this problem.
6. These socks look odd. They need a wash!
7. Dogs don’t eat frogs.
8. Rodney is a doctor. He works at the hospital.



9. Tom, I want you to go to the shop.
10. Oliver often sings this popular song. The song is too long. We want
him to stop!

Exercise 3. Read and learn the following tongue-twister:
Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /ɒ/

Tom's shop stocks short
spotted socks
Does Tom’s shop stock
short spotted socks?

If one doctor doctors
another doctor,
Does the doctor who
doctors the doctor
Doctor the doctor the way
The doctor he is doctoring
doctors?
Or does he doctor the
doctor
The way the doctor who
doctors doctors?

I thought a thought.
But the thought I thought
Wasn’t the thought
I thought I thought.
A proper cup of coffee
From a proper copper
coffee pot

Listen to the dialogue and fill in the missing words. Learn it by heart
(31) TV advertisement for "Onwash" - Ship or Sheep Unit 8 - You
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5rbT1CcrDiM
VOICE A: What's wrong with you, Mrs Bloggs?
MRS BLOGGS: What's wrong with me? I want a holiday from this
1_______________ job of washing socks!
VOICE B: Buy a bottle of 'Onwash, Mrs Bloggs!
VOICE C: 'Onwash' is so 2____________ and 3______________
VOICE D: You don't want lots of  4_____________water with 'Onwash'.
VOICE A: lt's not a 5 _______________ job with 'Onwash'.
VOICE B: Use 'Onwash' often.
VOICE C: You won't be sorry when you've got 'Onwash'.
VOICE D: Everybody wants 'Onwash'.
EVERYBODY: 'Onwash' is so ___________ !

Intonation in suggestions and commands

Intonation is the voice going UP or DOWN.
Sometimes this shows whether the speaker is more polite and friendly or less
friendly.
Intonation goes up in a Intonation goes down in a
suggestion, and this sounds command, and this sounds less
polite and friendly: friendly:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5rbT1CcrDiM
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5rbT1CcrDiM


Have a ho↗liday, Mrs Bloggs. Have a ho↘liday, Mrs Bloggs.
Stop ↗washing, Mr. Wong. Stop ↘washing, Mr. Wong.
Don't ↗drop that box, Ms Morris. Don't ↘drop that box, Ms Morris.
Put it on the ↗box, Miss Johnson. Put it on the ↘box, Miss Johnson.

Intonation dictation
Listen to the intonation in the sentences below. Decide if they are suggestions (which
are polite and friendly as the intonation is going ⤴UP or commands (which are less
friendly as the intonation is going ⤵DOWN).
Draw an arrow ⤴up or ⤵down in the space before the strongly stressed word. Number
I has been done.
I Put these socks in the top ⤵ drawer, John. (command )________
2 Put it on top of the box. _______________________
3 Make the coffee hot, MrsWong. ______________________
4 Don't wash these socks in the washing machine, Robin.________________
5 Don't go to the wrong office. ____________________________
6 Go to the shops, Oscar. _____________________
7 Don't go to the wrong doctor, Bronwen.________________________________

/ɔ:/
Definition:. /ɔ:/ is back, open, rounded, long.

Articulation. The tongue is in the back part of the mouth. The
back of the tongue is raised to a half-open position. No contact is
made between the rims of the tongue and the upper teeth. The
mouth is less open and the lips are more rounded than for the
vowel /ɔ:/. This vowel may occur in any position in a word.
For example: ought, born, talk, before, uniform.
Suggestion. The “either/or” sound. Liken it to the word or.

Demonstrate that it is a long sound.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /ɔ:/ in different positions:

INITIAL
POSITION

MEDIAL
POSITION

FINAL
POSITION

or
all
also
ought
awful

almost
always
already
author
autumn

fall
tall
ball
sort
sport
warm

talk
balk
walk
taught
caught
bought

law
saw
raw
paw
claw
draw

craw
gnaw
outlaw
guffaw
squaw
seesaw



awfull
y

audien
ce

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /ɔ:/:
1.Is your daughter tall?
2.Call me at a quarter to four.
3.Do not walk on the lawn.
4.The shawl is on the automobile.
5.Can you draw a horse?
6.The ball has fallen over the wall.
7.When it is warm I often sit in the orchard.
8.The hawk caught the ball in his claw.
9.Paul’s audience applauded warmly.
10. Paul snores worse than a horse. We close the door when he snores. There
ought to be laws to prevent such snores.

Exercise 3. Distinguish between the phonemes /ɒ/ and /ɔ:/:
pot – port
fox –
forks
spot –
sport

cock – cork
not – naught
what – water

cot –
caught
not –
naught
sot –
sought

tot –
taught
shot –
short
yon –
yawn

Exercise 4. Listen to the sentences on the cassette. For each one, underline the
word you hear.
1. The cod/cord isn’t very good.
2. The cock/cork has been stolen.
3. They couldn’t find the fox/forks.
4. The pot /port was very old.
5. We saw the spot/sport.

Exercise 5. Read and learn the following tongue-twister:
Tongue-twister with the phoneme /ɔ:/

I saw a saw in Arkansas,
That would outsaw any saw I ever saw,
And if you got a saw
That will outsaw the saw I saw in Arkansas
Let me see your saw.







Definition /ս/ is back-advanced, close, rounded, short.
Articulation. The whole body of the tongue is in the back
part of the mouth. The part of the tongue nearer to the centre
than to the back is raised just above the half-close position.
There is no firm contact between the side rims of the tongue
and the upper teeth. The tongue is rather lax. The lips are
rounded about the same amount as for /ɔ:/ but the mouth is
not so open. The vowel is short. It never occurs in word

initial positions.
For example: good, look, bosom, butcher.
Suggestion. A short sound. Exaggerate the forward position of your lips. One way

into this sound is to ask students what noise a gorilla makes!



Dialogue



First practise the sound /u/ in some of the words from this unit.
Read the words aloud or visit the website to practise.

good book foot cook look took should could would
full sugar football bookshelf cookery shouldn't couldn't
wouldn't

Listen to the dialogue, paying attention to the target sound

Lost book (31) A lost book - Ship or Sheep Unit 10 - YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uz-MUSVZJNI
MR CooK: Could you tell me where you've put my book, Bronwen?
MRS COOK: isn't it on the bookshelf?
MR CooK: No, The bookshelf is full of your cookery books.
MRS COOK: Then you should look in the bedroom, shouldn't you?
MR CooK: I've looked. You took that book and put it somewhere, didn't you?
MRS COOK: The living room?
MR COOK: No. I've looked. I'm going to put all my books in a box and lock it!
MRS CoOK: Look, John! lt's on the floor next to your foot
MR COOK: Ah! Good

Intonation: down tags
EXAMPLE We should put all these books in that box now, ⤵shouldn't we?
The intonation in most question tags is going down. This means that the speaker
expects agreement. So down tags are used a lot in conversations to create agreement
and rapport between the speakers
a Listen and repeat.
⤵ should you? ⤵shouldn't you? ⤵could you? ⤵couldn't you? ⤵would he?⤵ wouldn't he?

He couldn't ⤵cook, ⤵could he?
She could play ⤵football, ⤵couldn't she?
You wouldn't ⤵look, ⤵would you?
They would like ⤵sugar, ⤵wouldn't they?

Practise in pairs.
Listen and respond, like the example.
EXAMPLE She couldn't cook.

A: She couldn't ⤵cook, ⤵could she?
B: No, she ⤵couldn't.

1 We couldn't cook a cake without sugar.
2 Good footballers shouldn't eat too much pudding.
3 You should look at some good cookery books.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uz-MUSVZJNI
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uz-MUSVZJNI


4 You wouldn't put your foot in it'*. (*idiom meaning say or do the wrong thing)
5 They wouldn't ‘cook the books'*. (*idiom meaning change the accounts to steal
money)

Read and learn the following tongue-twister:

Tongue-twister with the phoneme
/ս/

How much wood would a
woodchuck chuck
If a woodchuck could chuck wood?
He would chuck, he would, as
much as he could,
And chuck as much wood as a
woodchuck would
If a woodchuck could chuck wood.

/u:/
Definition. /u:/ is back, close, rounded, long.
Articulation. The tongue is in the back part of the mouth. The

back of the tongue is rather high in the mouth. The vowel is
noticeably diphthongized. The tongue glides from a position nearer
to /u/ to a more retracted and high position. No firm contact is made
between the rims of the tongue and the upper teeth. The tongue is
tense. The lips are very closely rounded. The mouth is open only very little. The
vowel is long. This vowel occurs in all kinds of syllables. For example: do, cool,
fruit.

Suggestion. Make and hold the sound. Use a rising then falling intonation, as if
you’ve heard something surprising, or some interesting gossip (uuUUuu).
Demonstrate that it is a long sound.



Listen to the strong and weak stresses in:
oOoooo a foolproof computer.
Then listen and underline the strong stresses in:
OooO waterproof boots oOoOo a wind-proof jacket
OooOo childproof containers oOooO an ovenproof dish
oOooO a waterproof coat oOooO a bullet-proof vest.

Listen to the dialogue and underline the strong stresses. The number in brackets
tells you how many strong stresses there are in that line. The first line has been
done
The two rudest students in the school - Ship or Sheep Unit 11 - YouTube
The two rudest students in the school

MlSS LUKE: (l) Good afternoon girls.
GIRLS: (2) Good afternoon, Miss Luke.
MISS LUKE: (4) This afternoon we're going to learn how to cook soup.

(5) Turn on your computers and look at unit twenty-two.
LUCY: (2) Excuse me, Miss Luke.
MISS LUKE: (l) Yes, Lucy? LUCY;

(2) There's some chewing gum on your shoe.
MISS LUKE: (5) Who threw their chewing gum on the floor? Was it you, Lucy?
LUCY: (2) No, Miss Luke. lt was Susan.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ug1NVTB3vXI


MISS LUKE: (l) Who?
LUCY: (2) Susan Duke.
SUSAN: (3) lt wasn't me, stupid. lt was Julie.
JULIE: (1) lt was you!
SUSAN: (8) lt wasn't me! My mouth's full of chewing gum. Look Miss Luke!
JULiE: ( 4) Stop pulling my hair, Susan. lt was you!
SUSAN: (l) YOU!
JULIE: (1) YOU!
MISS LUKE: (11) Excuse me! If you two continue with this rudeness, you can stay
after school instead of going to the pool.

Sentence stress
Listen to this conversation. Notice how the strongly stressed words are LOUDer, and
the weakly stressed words are said very quickly.

A: Excuse me.
B: Yes? A: Could you tell me where I can get some (1) shoelaces?
B: Yes. There's a shop next to the (2) supermarket that sells very good (l) shoelaces.
I'm going there too.

Definition. is central, mid, un-rounded, long.
Articulation. The tongue is almost flat. The central part of the

tongue is slightly higher than the front and the back of the
tongue, which are raised between the half-close and half-open
positions. No firm contact is made between the rims of the
tongue and the upper teeth, the lips are neutrally spread, they do
not cover the teeth. The passage between the teeth is rather
narrow. The vowel is long. This vowel may occur in all positions
in the word. For example: earn, stir, serve, search, foreword.

Suggestion. The “something horrible” sound. Make and hold the sound, curl your
upper lip, and pretend to look at something nasty. Look in the litter bin, if there is one
to hand. Demonstrate that it is a long sound.



Task 3  Listen to the dialogue and practice
The worst nurse - Ship or Sheep Unit 12 - YouTube
Sir Herbert: Nurse!
Colonel Burton: Nurse! I'm thirsty!
Sir Herbert: Nurse! My head hurts!
Colonel Burton: NURSE!!
Sir Herbert: Curse these nurses!

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zAXQ2dlUuqU


Colonel Burton: Nurse Sherman always wears such dirty shirts.
Sir Herbert: And such short skirts.
Colonel Burton: She never arrives at work early.
Sir Herbert: She and... er... Nurse Turner weren't at work on Thursday, were they?
Colonel Burton: No, they weren't.
Sir Herbert: Nurse Sherman is the worst nurse in the ward, isn't she?
Colonel Burton: No, she isn't. She's the worst nurse in the world!

3.1. Intonation: up or down tags
The intonation of question tags is usually going down. This means the speaker
expects agreement. Down tags are used a lot to create agreement and rapport
between the speakers.
EXAMPLE A: We were at work early, ↷weren't we?

B:Yes, we were

Sometimes the intonation goes up. This means the speaker is not sure if the
information is correct and is asking the listener to check it. Before an up tag there is
often a slight pause
EXAMPLE A: The nurses were at work on Thursday, ⤴weren't they?

B: Yes, they were
Up or down?

Listen and mark intonation arrows on the tags: ⤵(expects agreement) or⤴ (not
sure). Number 1 has been done.
1 They weren't walking to work, ⤴were they? not sure
2 Those dirty shirts were Nurse Turner's, weren't they?
3 The wards weren't dirty, were they?
4 They weren't speaking Gelman, were they?
5 Those nurses were thirsty, weren't they?
6 The Colonel and Sir Herbert were the worst patients in the ward, weren't they?

Practise reading the questions above with the same intonation. Record your
voice to compare your production of the intonation with the recording

/ə/ in unstressed words and syllables
Definition. /ə/ is central, mid, unrounded, very short.

Articulation. The quality of /ə/ is that of a central vowel
which varies from a half-open to a half-close position. The
lips are unrounded. The opening between the jaws is
narrow. The vowel occurs in all unstressed positions in the
word. This vowel occurs in all unstressed positions in the
word. Suggestion. The “Friday afternoon” sound. Relax

your whole body, slump your shoulders, relax your face and mouth, and say /ə/, as
though completely exhausted.



Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme /ə/ in different positions:

INITIAL
POSITION MEDIAL POSITION FINAL POSITION

ago
ado
away
alive
about
above

allow
annoy
along
appeal
asleep
around

circus
element
company
alphabet
breakfast
banana

relative
lesson
syllable
cassette
necessary
marvellous

cinema
calendar
paper
soda
sofa
camera

china
data
gorilla
quota
vista
zebra

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /ə/:
1. Tina fell asleep.
2. The weather was wonderful.
3. Father is taller than mother.
4. They arrived in Africa.
5. Roger bought me a balloon at the circus.
6. Anna has another parasol.
7. I had a banana for breakfast.
8. The elephant is a large animal.
9. She gave me some chocolate when I went away.
10. He fell asleep on the sofa.

Exercise 3 Reading aloud
Read this story aloud or visit the website to practise. The spelling has been
changed to show you when to make the sound /ə/. Record your voice to listen to
your production of the target sound.



Diphthongs















1 First practise the target sound in words .

2 а Read the words from the dialogue aloud.
oh go no know Joe snow throw coat woke nose
closed dont Jones only window over going snowball joking
October hello



b Listen to the dialogue, paying attention to the target sound
Snow in October - Ship or Sheep Unit 19 - YouTube
Snow in October (Joe Jones is sleeping, but Joanna woke up a few minutes ago.)
JOANNA: Joe! Joe!
JOEI Hello, wake up, Joe!
JOE: (groans) Oh! What is it, Joanna? JOANNA: Look out of the window.
JoE: No. My eyes are closed, and I'm going to go to sleep again.
JOANNA: Oh! Don't go to sleep, Joe. Look at the snow!
JoE: Snow? But it's only October. I know there's no snow
JOANNA: Come over to the window, Joe. JoE: You're joking, Joanna, There's no
snow.
JOANNA: OK. I'll put my coat on and go out and make a snowball and throw it at
your nose, Joe Jones.

Triphthongs
Read the words paying attention to triphthongs

Compare

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vR8dKcP702M


CONSONANTS

Consonants. Principles of Classification
In the articulation of consonants a kind of noise producing obstruction is formed in

the supra-glottal cavities. On the articulatory level the consonants change:
▪ In the degree of noise.
▪ In the manner of articulation.
▪ In the place of articulation.
▪

I. THE DEGREE OF NOISE

According to the degree of noise English consonants are divided into two big
classes:

Class A. Noise consonants. In the production of noise consonants there is a noise
component characteristic. Noise consonant sounds vary:

● in the work of the vocal cords;
● in the degree of force of articulation.
According to the work of the vocal cords consonants may be voiceless and voiced.

When the vocal cords are brought together and vibrate we hear voice.
Voiced consonants are: /b/, /d/, /g/, /v/, /ð/, /z/, /ʒ/, /dʒ/.
If the vocal cords are apart and do not vibrate, we hear only noise and the

consonants are voiceless.
Voiceless consonants are: /p/, /t/, /k/, /f/, /θ/, /s/, /ʃ/, /tʃ/, /h/.
The degree of noise may vary because of the force of articulation. Strong noise

consonants are produced with more muscular energy and stronger breath effort. Weak
noise consonants are produced with a relatively weak breath effort.

Strong noise consonants are: /p/, /t/, /k/, /f/, /θ/, /s/, /ʃ/, /tʃ/, /h/.
Weak noise consonants are: /b/, /d/, /g/, /v/, /ð/, /z/, /ʒ/, /dʒ/
English phoneticians call the weak consonants lenis and the strong noise

consonants fortis.



Class B. Sonorants. Sonorants (or sonorous consonants) are made with tone
prevailing over noise because of a rather wide air passage.

Sonorous consonants are: /m/, /n/, /η/, /r/, /1/, /w/, /j/.

II. THE MANNER OF ARTICULATION.

According to the manner of articulation consonants may be of three groups:
1. Occlusive.
2. Constrictive.
3. Occlusive-constrictive.
1. Occlusive consonants are sounds in the production which the air stream meets a

complete obstruction in mouth. Occlusive noise consonants are called stops because
the breath is completely stopped at some point articulation and then it is released with
a slight explosion, that is why, they are also called plosives. According to the work of
the vocal cords stops may be voiced and voiceless.

Occlusive voiced consonants are: /b/, /d/, /g/.
Occlusive voiceless consonants are: /p/, /t/, /k/.
According to the force of articulation English voiced stops are weak, voiceless are

strong.
Occlusive sonorants are also made with a complete obstruction but the soft palate

is lowered and the air stream escapes through the nose, so they are nasal.
The English occlusive nasal sonorants are: /m/, /η/, /n/.
2. Constrictive consonants are those in the production of which the air stream

meets an incomplete obstruction in the resonator, so the air passage is constricted.
Both noise consonants and sonorants may be constrictive.

Constrictive noise consonants are called fricatives, f. e. the consonant sounds in
the articulation of which the air passage is constricted and the air escapes through the
narrowing with friction.

The English fricatives are: /f/, /v/, /θ/, /ð/, /s/, /z/, /ʒ/, /ʃ/, /h/.
Fricatives may also differ in the work of the vocal cords and in the degree of force

of articulation.
According to the work of the vocal cords they may be voiced and voiceless.
The English voiced fricatives are: /v/, /ð/, /z/, /ʒ/.
The English voiceless fricatives are: /f/, /θ/, /s/, /ʃ/, /h/.
According to the force of articulation voiced consonants are weak, voiceless

consonants are strong.
Constrictive sonorants are also made with an incomplete obstruction but with a

rather wide air passage; so tone prevails over noise.
The English constrictive sonorants are: /w/, /r/, /1/, /j/.
3. Occlusive-constrictive consonants or affricates are noise consonant sounds

produced with a complete obstruction which is slowly released and the air escapes
from the mouth with some friction.

There are only two occlusive-constrictives in English: /tʃ/, /dʒ/.

III. THE PLACE OF ARTICULATION



According to the position of the active organ of speech against the place of
articulation consonants may be:

1. Labial.
2. Lingual.
3. Glottal.

1. Labial consonants are made by the lips. They may be bilabial and labio-dental.
Bilabial consonants are produced when both lips are active. Labio-dental consonants
are articulated with the lower lip against the edge of the upper teeth.

The English bilabial consonants are: /p/, /b/, /m/, /w/.
The English labio-dental consonants are: /f/, /v/.
2. Lingual consonants are classified into forelingual, mediolingual and

backlingual.
Forelingual consonants are articulated with the tip or the blade of the tongue. They

differ in the position of the tip of the tongue.
According to its work they may be:
Apiсa1, if the tip of the tongue is active as in the case of the English /t/, /d/,/s/, /z/,

/ʒ/, /ʃ/, /θ/, /ð/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/, /n/, /l/.
Cacuminal, if the tip of the tongue is at the back part of the teeth ridge, but a

depression is formed in the blade of the tongue as in the case of the English /r/.
According to the place of obstruction forelingual consonants may be:
Interdental consonants or interdentals are made with the tip of the tongue

projected between the teeth: the English /θ/, /ð/.
Alveolar consonants or alveolars are articulated with the tip against the upper teeth

ridge: the English /t/, /d/, /s/, /z/, /n/, /1/.
Post-alveolar consonants or post-alveolars are made when the tip or the blade of

the tongue is against the back part of the teeth ridge or just behind it: the English /r/.
Palato-alveolar consonants or palato-alveolars are made with the tip or the blade

of the tongue against the teeth ridge and the front part of the tongue raised towards
the hard palate; the English /tʃ/, /dʒ/, /ʒ/, /ʃ/.

Mediolingual consonants are produced with the front part of the tongue. They are
always palatal.

Palatal consonants or palatals are made with the front part of the tongue raised
high to the hard palate: the English /j/.

Backlingual consonants are also called velar, because they are produced with the
back part of the tongue raised towards the soft palate.

The English backlingual consonants are: /k/, /g/, /η/.
3. The glottal consonant /h/ is articulated in the glottis.

Review questions
1. What is a consonant sound?
2. What consonants of English are known to you?
3. What are the main principles of classifying consonants?



4. What are the two consonant classes according to the degree of noise?
5. How does the degree of noise vary because of the force of articulation?
6. What is a sonorant?
7. What consonant sounds are called occlusive?
8. What consonants sounds are called constrictive? What is the difference between
occlusives and constrictives?
9. Enumerate the consonants groups according to the place of obstruction.

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. PLACE OF ARTICULATION. As you hear each term, please fill it in

next to the appropriate definition.
1) articulated with the two lips close together or touching;
2) articulated with the lower lip touching the upper teeth;
3) articulated with the tip of the tongue close to or touching the upper teeth, or
between the upper and lower teeth;
4) articulated with the tip or blade of the tongue close to or touching the ridge behind
the upper teeth;
5) articulated with the blade of the tongue close to or touching the place where the
ridge behind the upper teeth meets the hard palate.

Exercise 2. Comment on the parameters below, illustrating them with examples.
Sonorants vary:
• in the manner of articulation;

• in the place of articulation;

• in the position of the soft palate;

Exercise 3. Provide three words for each consonant phoneme, with the sound at
the beginning, middle and end of the word. The 'impossible' one has been blocked
out.

Beginning Middle End Beginning Middle End

p
/pen/

z
pen

k ʒ

Exercise 4. What nasal consonant is most likely to pose a challenge to Ukrainian
learners of English? Why? Do you know how English stops are correctly pronounced
in English? Right! They are often unreleased in final position.

Example: mop/bob (lips remain closed);
peck/peg (back of the tongue remains on velum).

pick/pig
back/bag
cap/cab

hot/cod
tot/tod
shop/rob

Wow! The buttons look like they’re going to pop!
Yeah, it’s just not going to fit.
I’m going to take it back.



Exercise 5. Each of the following sets contains one inappropriate consonant. That
is, three of the consonants in each set share an articulatory feature that the fourth
does not. Underline the symbol that does NOT belong to the set, and give the
articulatory feature that it does not share with all three others.

Example: /m n v ŋ/ fricative, all the others are sonorants.
/p b d g/ voiceless, all the others are voiced.

1. /t s n g /  ____________, all the others are ______________.
2. /g ŋ s k / ____________, all the others are ______________.
3. /b z d g / ____________, all the others are ______________.
4. / f v d ŋ / ____________, all the others are ______________.
5. /p θ k t / ____________, all the others are ______________.
6. / g h k ŋ /____________, all the others are ______________.

Exercise 6. Complete the following chart with the appropriate articulatory
information – or missing symbol.

Phoneme Voice Place of
articulation

Manner of
articulation

/dʒ/ Affricate
Voiced Labiodental
Voiceless Glottal

/ŋ/
Exercise 7. Write the list of the articulatory features for the consonants.

+/– voice Place of
articulation

Manner of
articulation

/tʃ/ – palato-alve
olar affricate

/b/
/h/
/g/
/k/
/ð/

/dʒ/
Exercise 8. Insert the appropriate consonant sound for each “learner-friendly”

description.

a.
/ð/ and /θ/

Put the front of your tongue against the
back of your top teeth. Let the air pass
through as you breathe out. Don't use
your voice. Hold the sound, and add
your voice.

b. Put your lips together. Use your voice,
and let the air escape through your nose.

c.

Put your lips together. Try to breathe
out, but don't let the air escape. Release
the air suddenly. Don't use your voice.
Try again, and add your voice.



d. Open your mouth and breathe out. Don't
use your voice, but try to make a noise.

Read sound / r/ paying attention to the position of the tongue



Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /p/:
1. She made a cap out of paper.
2. Keep the apple but give me the pear.
3. Please, draw a picture on this piece of paper.
4. Polly played a piece at the party.
5. The pig stopped in surprise and pounced on the apple.
6. Do you suppose that Paul appreciates painting and sculpture?
7. After the party there was paper all over the carpet.
8. Plan a speech improvement program and keep practicing.
9. Pretty poor peace prospects.
10. Pass the pink peas, please.

Exercise 3. Dramatize the dialogue, mind the phoneme /p/: Sounds English U 8

Exercise 4. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters:
Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /p/

A proper cup of coffee from
a proper copper coffee pot.

A pleasant place to place a plaice is a place
Where a plaice is pleased to be placed.

If Pickford’s packers packed a
packet of crisps
Would the packet of crisps that
Pickford’s packers packed

Peter Piper picked a peck of pickled peppers.
A peck of pickled peppers Peter Piper picked.
If Peter Piper picked a peck of pickled peppers,



Survive for two and a half years? Where’s the peck of pickled peppers Peter Piper
picked?

/b/
Exercise 1. Read the following words with the phoneme // in different positions:

INITIAL POSITION MEDIAL POSITION FINAL POSITION
be
big
bed
box
boy
book

bird
blue
boat
ball
begin
black

baby
above
about
table
fable
rabbit

liberty
number
anybody
trouble
nobility
cupboard

rib
rob
sob
tab
cab
web

tube
robe
bribe
job
bob
scrub

Exercise 2. Repeat the sentences with the phoneme /b/:
1. A bad job.
2. Bob bought a blue blazer.
3. A big black bat flew past.
4. The blade is bad.
5. Bill has a billboard.
6. Barbara is a beautiful blond with bright blue eyes.
7. The baby bunny is in the blue crib.
8. The black rabbit is in the big cupboard.
9. Will you buy me a brown rabbit?
10. The ball bounced into the tub.

Exercise 3. Distinguish between the phonemes /p/ and /b/:

pin – bin
pig – big
pie – buy

pea – bee
pay – bay
pan – ban

pet – bet
cup – cub
peer – beer

pride – bride
peach – beach
upper – rubber



Exercise 5. Dramatize the dialogue, mind the phoneme /b/: Ship or Sheep B 87



Exercise 6. Read and learn the following tongue-twisters:
Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /b/

Billy Button bought a buttered
biscuit,
Did Billy Button buy a buttered
biscuit?
If Billy Button bought a buttered
biscuit,
Where’s the buttered biscuit Billy
Button bought?

Betty Botter bought some butter,
“But,” she said, “this butter’s bitter.
If I bake this bitter butter,
It will make my batter bitter.
But a bit of better butter –
That would make my batter better.”
So she bought a bit of butter,
Better than her bitter butter,
And she baked it in her batter,
And the batter was not bitter.
So ‘twas better Betty Botter
Bought a bit of better butter.

The big black bug bit the big black
bear,
But the big black bear bit the big
black bug back!
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Read the phrases with linking /r/











Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /t/

Mr. Tongue Twister tried to train
his tongue to twist and turn,
And twit an twat, to learn
the letter “T”.

Admidst the mists and coldest frosts,
With stoutest wrists and loudest boasts,
He thrusts his fists against the posts,
And still insists he sees the ghosts.

I know a boy named Tate
who dined with his girl at eight.
I’m unable to state
what Tate ate at eight
or what Tate’s tete a tete ate at eight.

A Tudor who tooted the flute
Tried to tutor two tooters to toot.
Said the two to the tutor,
“Is it harder to toot or to tutor two
tooters to toot?”

A twister of twists once twisted a twist.
And the twist that he twisted was a
three twisted twist.
Now in twisting this twist, if a twist
should untwist,
Would the twist that untwisted untwist
the twists.

A bitter biting bittern
Bit a better brother bittern,
And the bitter better bittern
Bit the bitter biter back.
And the bitter bittern, bitten,
By the better bitten bittern,
Said: “I’m a bitter biter bit, alack!”

Tongue-twisters with the phoneme /d /
How much dew does a dewdrop drop
If dewdrops do drop dew?
They do drop, they do
As do dewdrops drop
If dewdrops do drop dew.

How much dough would Bob Dole
dole
If Bob Dole could dole dough?
Bob Dole would dole as much dough
As Bob Dole could dole,
If Bob Dole could dole dough.

If one doctor doctors another doctor,
Does the doctor who doctors the
doctor
Doctor the doctor the way
The doctor he is doctoring doctors?
Or does he doctor the doctor
The way the doctor who doctors?

If you understand, say “understand”.
If you don’t understand, say “don’t
understand”.
But if you understand and say “don’t
understand”.
How do I understand that you
understand. Understand!?



Sentence stress
Listen to the Yes/ No questions and repeat. Notice how the voice begins to go up on
the most important word for the speaker's meaning. This word is spoken with a very
strong stress.
You ↗too ? ↗You sent the emails? Is hers the↗ red cart?
Can he ↗write well? Does this train ↗smell? Is there a↗ trunk here?

Intonation in questions: new information / old information

EXAMPLE Could you tell me the ↗time, please?
In WlH questions, intonation usually begins to go down on the most important
word for the speaker's meaning.
EXAMPLES What's the ↘time, please?

How do I get to the ↘sports equipment?
Where's the ↘toilet, please?







Match each problem with a solution

























Modification of Consonants in Connected Speech
Language in everyday use is not conducted in terms of isolated, separate units; it is

performed in connected sequences of larger units, in words, phrases and longer
utterances.

In connected speech the sounds are subjected, in general, to two main types of
influence: the reciprocal influence of neighbouring sounds and the influence on
sounds by larger speech units and their elements, first of all – by the stress. The first



group of processes is called the combinative changes, the second group – the
positional changes. The majority of changes of sounds in connected speech are
combinative.

The sounds are modified by other sounds near to them in the phonetic sequence.
As a result of mutual interaction of speech sounds in connected speech there is a
number of phonetic processes such as assimilation, elision, linking and intrusion.

ASSIMILATION is a process of alteration of speech sounds as a result of which
one of the sounds becomes fully or partially similar to the adjoining sound. In English
it occurs frequently, both within words and between words.

Some rules for assimilation
1. The phonemes [t], [d] and [n] often become bilabial before bilabial consonants [p],
[b] and [m]: f.e.

He's a rather fat_boy. [t] assimilates to [p]
She’s got an apartment in Manhattan. [t] assimilates to [p]
He’s a very good_boy. [d] assimilates to [b].

2. [t] assimilates to [k] before [k] or [g];
[d] assimilates to [g] before [k] or [g]: f.e.

Where has that_cat been all night? [t] assimilates to [k]
She’s a very good_girl. [d] assimilates to [g].

3. [n] can assimilate to [ŋ] before [g] or [k]: f.e.
I've been_going out too much lately. He's bringing his own
car.

4. [s] can assimilate to [] before []: f.e.
I really love this shiny one over here.

5. [z] can assimilate to [] before []: f.e.
We found this lovely little cheese shop in Paris.

6. [t] and [j] coalesce to form [t]:
You went to France last_year, didn’t you?

7. [d] and [j] coalesce to form [d]: f.e.
Would_you like a cup of tea?
Several types of assimilation can be recognized.

1. According to the degree the assimilating consonant takes on the characteristics of
the neighbouring consonant, assimilation may be 1) partial or 2) total. In the phrase
ten bikes, the normal form in colloquial speech would be [tem baks], not [ten
baks] which would sound somewhat 'careful'. In this case, the assimilation has
been partial: the [n] has fallen under the influence of the following [b] and has
adopted its bilabiality, becoming [m].

The assimilation is total in ten mice [tem mais], where the [n] is now identical
with [m].
2. A further classification is in terms of the direction in which the assimilation
works. There are three possibilities:

2.1. Regressive assimilation: the sound changes due to the influence of the
following sound, e.g. ten bikes.



In rapid native speaker speech, sequences of sibilants having the form [s] or [z] +
[j] are particularly susceptible to this type of regressive assimilation:
[s] + [j] = /ʃ/, e.g. horseshoe, one’s shadow, his shirt
[z] + [j] = /ʒ/, e.g. hosier.

With a stop consonant, a final /t/ or /d/ may assimilate to a following initial [p],
[k], or [b], [g] respectively, i.e. the place of articulation changes but the voiced or
voiceless quality of the segment remains constant:

good
boy

good
girl

at
peace

pet
kitten

[b:] [g:] [p:] [k:]
2.2. Progressive assimilation: the consonant changes because of the influence of

the preceding consonant, e.g. , in the word print [print] [r] becomes partially devoiced
under the influence of the preceding voiceless [p]; in the word news [nju:z] [u:]
becomes more front under the influence of the preceding [j]. But these assimilations
are less common in English. They occur in some contractions, e.g. it's, that's.

2.3. Reciprocal assimilation means complex mutual influence of the adjacent
sounds. This assimilation occurs most frequently when final alveolar consonants [t],
[d] are followed by initial palatal [j]. Then they become affricates [t], [d], and
this assimilation is called affricatization. Final alveolar consonants [s], [z] before [j]
can become palatalized fricatives or sibilants [] and [] respectively (the
assimilation is then called assibilation), e.g.:

t + j=/tʃ/ Is that your dog?, virtue, statue
d + j = /dʒ/ Would you mind moving? education, during
s + j = /ʃ/ issue, He is coming this year. /tʃ/, /dʒ/, /ʒ/, /ʃ/
z + j = /ʒ/ Does your mother know?
The amount of assimilation that occurs in native speaker pronunciation will

depend on the formality of the situation, the rate of speech, and the style of the
speaker.

ELISION. The term elision describes the disappearance of a sound. For example,
in the utterance He leaves next week speakers would generally leave out the [t] in next
saying [neks wi:k]. Again here, the reason is an economy of effort, and in some
instances the difficulty of putting certain consonant sounds together while
maintaining a regular speech rhythm and speed.

Some rules for elision
1. The most common elisions in English are [t] and [d], when they appear within a
consonant cluster.

We arrived the next_day. [t] elided between [ks] and [d]
We bought a lovely carved statuette. [d] elided between [v] and [st].



2. Complex consonant clusters are simplified.
She acts like she owns the place! [ǽkts] can be simplified to [ǽks]
George the Sixth's throne. [sikθs θr] simplified to [siks θr]

3. [ə] can disappear in unstressed syllables.
I’ll love you forever, promise. Well, perhaps. [ə] can disappear
That's an interesting idea. [ə] is not pronounced by many speakers,

reducing the number of syllables in the word)
4. /v/ can disappear in of, before consonants.

My birthday's on the 11th of November. It's a complete waste of time!

LINKING AND INTRUSION. When two vowel sounds meet, speakers often
link them in various ways.

Linking [r]. Some accents of English are described as rhotic ['rəutik], which
means that when the letter r appears in the written word after a vowel (as in car or
carve), the /r/ phoneme is used in the pronunciation of the word (as in ['ka:r] and
['ka:rv]). Examples are most dialects of American English, Irish English and certain
British regional accents. Other accents are non-rhotic, and do not pronounce the [r],
so we get [ka:] and [ka:v]. RP (Received Pronunciation) is non-rhotic. When,
however, there is a written r at the end of a word and it occurs between two vowel
sounds, speakers with non-rhotic accents often use the phoneme /r/ to link the
preceding vowel to a following one:

Her German is absolutely awful, though! [r] is not pronounced
My brother always phones at the wrong time. [r] is pronounced)

Intrusive [r]. Where two vowel sounds meet and there is no written letter r,
speakers with non-rhotic accents will still often introduce the /r/ phoneme in order to
ease the transition. This happens when the first word ends in [ə], [a:], or [ɔ:].
Speakers with rhotic accents tend not to do this:

The media_are to blame. [ərа:]
It’s a question of law and order. [ɔ:rən]

Review questions
1. What do you know about assimilation?
2. What degrees of assimilation do you know?
3. What are the general rules for assimilation?
4. What is the difference between progressive and regressive assimilations?
5. What is elision? What are the general rules for elision?
6. Speak about linking [r]. Speak about intrusive [r].

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. To master fluency and listening comprehension in a foreign language a

language learner should know how sounds behave in actual speech. Fill in the gaps
to make the text about sound adjustments sound true.

Sounds in actual speech are ________ pronounced by themselves. To pronounce a
word consisting of more than one sound it is necessary to _____ the sounds together
in the proper way. When sounds ________ in actual speech undergo __________.
The modifications are observed both ________ and ________. There exist several
types of ________, some of which are common to all or many languages, while
others are characteristic of individual languages. An English learner should be
familiar with the following types of sound modifications: ________.



Exercise 2. What types of assimilation are singled out by the phoneticians? Fill in
the chart below.

Direction
Degree of

completenes
s

Degree of
stability Example

Exercise 3. Decide what the assimilations are in the following sentences.
It’s in that box. The t at the end of that assimilates to
There are eleven players in a
soccer tea
Can you see that kid over there?
There are ten cups on the table.
I’m going to give up smoking this
year.

Exercise 4. Decide what the elisions are in the following sentences.
We finally arrived the next day. [nekst] becomes
This is Everton’s last chance to win the
league.
We had a cold lunch in a small bar.
If you visit Britain, you must try some fish
and chips.
Her mum always served sherry on
Christmas morning.

Exercise 5. Decide which sound intrudes or links sounds in the following
sentences.
It was an important media event. [r] intrudes between
You can park the car over there.
He eats raw onion for breakfast.
He was way over the speed limit.
Did you go out on New Year’s Eve?

Exercise 6. In the following sentences, the words in bold show how certain words
or phrases sound in ordinary, fast speech. Work out how they should really be written.

Example: A Hollywood studio wants to film my scream-play!=screenplay.
1. The pry minister is due to visit Russia within the next few weeks.
2. Careful on that street. There’s a lot of bag guys there.
3. The neck strain will be arriving at platform 2 in five minutes.
4. I’m not hungry. I’ll just have a letter salad, I think.
5. I really ought to buy some new close.
6. There were sick students waiting for the teacher.
7. No. I don’t want a burger. I don’t like farce food.
8. I’m not really a cap person. I much prefer dogs.
9. This is a private party. If you are not on the guess list, you can’t get in.
10. The defendant pleaded knock guilty.



Exercise 7. In normal, fast spoken English, certain sounds may disappear. Read
the following sentences and spot the instances when the sounds t or d may disappear.

Example: Let’s face the facts. This company is going bust quickly.
1. My landlady bought a new handbag the other day.
2. The first girl earned twenty pounds.
3. The second boy waited for half an hour.
4. I don’t know when they finished work yesterday.
5. I don’t like fast food as a rule.
6. It was a perfect afternoon, perfectly marvellous.
7. Raise both your hands slowly into the air.
8. I watch TV most evenings; in fact I watched for five hours last night.

Exercise 8. Listen and practice saying the following linked groups. Say the group
as if it were one word:
my__apple high__up no__other the__end
she__answers how__old though__I too__often
we__ought you__ought may__I she__is
when__I pull__over push__over give__up
can__you share__it turn__on plan__everything

Exercise 9. See how word link together in natural speech. When the final
consonant of a word is the same as the initial consonant of the next word, the two
consonants “merge”. Practice saying these groups of linked words.

Richard gave__Vera a
drink.
Tim, don’t
push__Sheila.
And don’t pull__Linda’s
hair.
Vera, give
Thomas__some too.
Diane,
please__stop__pushing.

Joe, you’ve hurt__Tom.
Did Richard__do that?
Quick, bring__Greg a
cloth.
Can I have another
apple,__please?
He opened the
big__gate.
He plans to rob__both.
Where’s the red__door?
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Intonation

Part IV. Stress
4.1. Word Stress in English. Its Nature and Linguistic Function

The syllabic structure of words is closely connected with their stress pattern or accentual structure. The
sequence of syllables in a word is not pronounced identically. The syllables uttered with greater prominence
are known as stressed or accented.

Word stress is defined as a complex phenomenon, marked by the changes of force, pitch, quantitative and
qualitative components. The correlation of these components determines the nature of word stress in an
individual language. English word stress presupposes special changes in all four components.

Word stress in a language performs three functions.
1. Word stress constitutes a word, it organizes the syllables of a word into a language unit having a

definite accentual structure, that is a pattern of relationship among the syllables; a word does not exist
without the word stress. Thus the word stress performs the constitutive function. Sound continuum becomes a
phrase when it is divided into units organized by word stress into words.

2. Word stress enables a person to identify a succession of syllables as a definite accentual pattern of a
word. This function of word stress is known as identificatory. Correct accentuation helps the listener to make
the process of communication easier, whereas the distorted accentual pattern of words, misplaced word
stresses prevent normal understanding.

3. Word stress alone is capable of differentiating the meaning of words or their forms, thus performing its
distinctive function. The accentual patterns of words or the degrees of word stress and their positions form
oppositions, e.g. 'import – im'port.

According to the placement of word stress languages differ into those with a fixed stress and those with a
free stress. The English tends to mix the free and fixed tendencies of the placement of word stress. It holds



true that word stress can occur in different syllables ('mother, 'cinema, ba'lloon, de'mocracy) and there are
cases of shifting word stress ('import – to im'port, 'library – li'brarian). Still the placement of word stress in
English is highly predictable, as its position is in most cases the product of the historical development of the
language.

In order to avoid accentual mistakes learners should know the basic rules of accentuation.

4.2. The Degrees and the Position of Word Stress
In English there are three degrees of word stress: stressed syllables\primary stress, half-stressed

syllables\secondary stress, weak or unstressed syllables.
The position of word stress. Word stress always falls on a particular syllable of any given word. The

position of word stress in English is the product of its historical development. It has been influenced by the
combination of different tendencies. The oldest of them is known as the recessive tendency, according to
which the root syllable/the semantic unit of the word is stressed. So the majority of words of Germanic origin
have stresses on the first root syllable e.g. 'clever, 'body, 'water.

The second tendency is the result of the mutual influence of Germanic and French accentual patterns. It is
known as the rhythmic tendency which manifests itself in stressing the third syllable from the end, e.g.
'situate, 'articulate. According to both tendencies words of three syllables generally have stress on the first
syllable (which is the third syllable from the end), e.g. 'cinema, 'enemy, 'afterwards, 'situate.

Words of four syllables may have either recessive or rhythmic stress, e.g. 'architect, 'criticism,
'characterize, re'markable.

The following groups of words have two primary stresses:
a) Polysyllables with separable prefixes having a distinct meaning of their own.

✔ un-, dis-, non-, in- : 'un'known, disap'pear, 'non'final, 'incon'venient;
✔ re- (meaning repetition): 're'write, 'reorganize, 'reu'nite;
✔ mis- (meaning wrong): 'misunder'stand, 'mis'print, 'mis'count;
✔ рrе- (meaning 'before', 'earlier'): 'pre'paid, 'prehis'toric;
✔ ex- (meaning 'former'): 'ex-'champion, ‘ex-'husband;
✔ under-, sub- (meaning 'subordinate'), e.g: 'under'charge;
✔ inter- (meaning 'among'): 'inter’change, 'inter’view.

b) Numerals from 13 to 19 including.
c) Compound numerals, e.g. 'twenty-'three.
d) Compound adjectives, e.g. 'well-'known, 'kind-'hearted.
e) Compound verbs consisting of a verb followed by a post-position, e.g. to 'give 'in, to 'put 'on, to 'take 'off,
to 'try 'on.

Word stress in compounds depends on the semantic weight of the elements. This is the case with the
majority of compound nouns. They are usually single-stressed, e.g: 'raincoat, 'music-hall.

Review questions
1. How can word stress be defined?
2. What factors create the effect of stress in a word?
3. What functions does word stress perform?
4. Explain the essence of recessive tendency.
5. Explain the essence of rhythmical tendency.
6. Speak on the guidelines to word stress placement in English:

a) monosyllabic words; b) two-syllable simple words;
c) three-syllable simple words; d) four or more syllables;
e) words with prefixes; f) compounds.

7. What difficulties with word stress in English do you encounter?
8. Does the knowledge of word stress nature and accentual tendencies in Modern English help manage
misstressing?

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Complete the text, choosing the relevant option.
English word stress is purely / mainly / not only dynamic. The word stress in English is fixed/free. The

occurrence of the word stress is/is not limited to a particular syllable in a polysyllabic word. The word stress
in English is/is not shifting. It performs/does not perform the semantic function of differentiating lexical
units, parts of speech, grammatical forms. In English word stress is/is not used as a means of word-building.
Usually (although there are some exceptions), the stress of a verb/noun is on the last syllable, and that of a
verb/noun is on the first syllable. The rhythmic structure of an isolated word always/never/may not
coincide(s) with that of a phrase. The tempo of speech influences/does not influence the accentual pattern of
words.



Exercise 2. What function of stress helps to differentiate parts of speech in English? Underline the
stressed syllable in pairs of words below. How does the meaning change with the change of word stress?

Example:
to preSENT (meaning: to give, to introduce); a PREsent (meaning: a gift).

To conflict, a conflict; to contest, a contest; to contract, a contract; to convert, a convert; to convict, a
convict; to incline, an incline; to insult, an insult; to object, an object; to permit, a permit; to produce, a
produce; to project, a project; to protest, a protest; to recall, a recall; to reject, a reject; to research, a research;
to concert, a concert.

Exercise 3. Listen and write the correct stress pattern next to each word.

VERB STRESS
PATTERN NOUN STRESS

PATTERN
invite ■ ■ invitation ■ ■ ■■
inform information
decide decision
examine examination
correct correction

Exercise 4. Match the utterances to the possible meanings (a-e). Stressed syllables are shown in capitals
and underlined.

1. I’LL walk with you to the station. a. I don’t want to bring my car.
2. I’ll WALK with vou to the station. b. But not back again.
3. I’ll walk with YOU to the station. c. But not as far as the park.
4. I’ll walk with you TO the station. d. But I’m not going with him.
5. I’ll walk with you to the STAtion. e. Nobody else has offered.

Exercise 5. Put word stress in the following words.
Get, ice-cream, maybe, primary, before, represent, fair-haired, animal, armchair, kind-hearted,

contradictory, downstairs, different, north-east, accidental, climate, continental, repeat, population,
administration, about, hard-working, passer-by, forget, object (v), object (n), permit (v), permit (n), conduct
(v), conduct (n), increase (v), increase (n), dictate (n), dictate (v).

Exercise 6. Practice reading the following sentences with special attention to the difference in the word
stress of noun and verb.

● You need to insert a paragraph here on this newspaper insert.
● How can you object to this object?
● I’d like to present you with this present.
● The manufacturer couldn’t recall if there’d been a recall.
● The religious convert wanted to convert the world.
● The political rebels wanted to rebel against the world.
● She makes a good delegate. She knows how to delegate authority.
● Unfortunately, City Hall wouldn’t permit them to get a permit.

4.3. Sentence-Stress
In a sentence or an intonation group some of the words are of greater importance than the others. This

largely depends on the situation or context. Words which provide most of the information are brought out in
speech by means of sentence-stress.

Thus sentence-stress is a special prominence given to one or more words according to their relative
importance in a sentence. The main function of sentence-stress is to single out the communicative centre of
the sentence which introduces new information. The prominence is realized by variations of pitch, force,
length and quality.

Phoneticians differentiate three types of sentence-stress:
Normal stress affects content words which convey the necessary information to the listener, e.g. We have

→plenty of \time.
Normal sentence-stress is used to arrange words into sentences or intonation groups phonetically.

Together with the lexical and grammatical means it expresses the general idea of the sentence and indicates
its communicative centre.

The type of sentence-stress which gives special prominence to a new element in a sentence or an
intonation group is called logical stress. The word which is singled out by the logical stress is the most
important (the communicative centre/logical centre) in the sentence. Any word in the sentence may become



the nucleus of the communicative centre of the sentence and may be logically stressed as carrying new
information.

e.g. It is →not a \good / job | but it is a \job.
Most human utterances express not only the speaker’s thoughts, but also his feelings and attitudes to

reality and to the contents of the sentence. Both normal and logical stresses can be unemphatic and emphatic.
Emphatic stress increases the effort of expression. It may strengthen the stressed word making it still more
prominent.

In any phrase or sentence of more than one word, some of the words are more prominent than the others.
They are heard to stand out from the others. These words that stand out are stressed; whereas the other words
in the sentence are unstressed. This sentence-stress is not always the same as word-stress. A word always has
a stress when pronounced alone, but it may lose the stress in a sentence, e.g. a'bout but: 'What are you
'talking about?

1. In phrases or sentences where no special meaning is given to any word, the following parts of speech
are usually stressed: nouns, adjectives, adverbs, principal verbs, demonstrative and interrogative pronouns,
and numerals, e.g. We were par'ticularly 'keen on 'listening to 'one 'speaker of 'this 'kind.

2. Auxiliary and modal verbs, as well as the link-verb “to be” are stressed in the following positions:
a) at the beginning of a sentence (general and alternative questions), e.g. 'Were you 'busy last night?
b) When they stand for a notional verb (in short answers to general questions):e.g. 'Have you 'seen him?

– 'Yes, I 'have.
zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz) I

n contracted negative forms, e.g. I 'shan't be in 'time.
zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz) T

he auxiliary verb to be is stressed when it is final and preceded by the subject which is unstressed, e.g. I
'don't 'know where he 'was.

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz) T
he auxiliary verb to do is stressed in emphatic sentences of the following type, e.g. 'Do ring him 'up.

3. Personal pronouns are not stressed as a rule, e.g. I 'saw him 'yester day. She 'came with her 'mother.
They 'said they would 'come at six.

4. In the combination possessive pronoun plus noun, the pronoun is not stressed, if no special importance
is given to it, e.g. His 'mother is 'very 'ill.

However, the absolute possessive pronouns – mine, his, ours, yours, theirs – are always stressed, e.g. The
'book is 'ours.

5. Reflexive pronouns used as objects are unstressed, e.g. He 'hurt himself. He 'offered himself as an
in'terpreter.

6. Prepositions are usually stressed if they consist of two or more syllables and are followed by an
unstressed personal pronoun at the end of a sense-group, e.g. The 'dog 'ran 'after him.

7. Conjunctions are usually stressed if they stand at the beginning of a sentence and are followed by an
unstressed word, e.g. 'If he 'drives, he may be 'here at any 'moment.

Review questions
1. In what way are the words in a sentence made prominent?
2. How is the prominence of words realized?
3. What is the main function of sentence-stress?
4. Explain the difference between the normal and logical stress.
5. Explain the difference between the logical and emphatic stress.
6. What are the main rules of stressing words within a sentence.

Discussion points and activities

Exercise 1. Mark the stress in the following dialogue and read it:
Cats chase mice.
The cats chase mice.
The cats have chased mice.
The cats have chased the mice.
The cats have been chasing the mice.
The cats might have been chasing the mice.

Exercise 2. Read the dialogue paying attention to the sentence stress:
Ben: Honey, I’m home!
Maria: Hi! How are you? How was your day at work?
Ben: It was great! I got a promotion! I’ll have more responsibilities in the office, but the best news is that I’ll
have more money at the end of each month.
Maria: That’s great! Congratulations! I’m really happy.



Ben: Unfortunately, I have to go to a conference this weekend so I won’t be able to go to dinner with your
parents this Friday. Sorry to let you down.
Maria: You’re sorry? You’re sorry?!?! I’m afraid “sorry” isn’t good enough. I’ve already told them you’re
going, Ben!
Ben: I know, I know. And I am sorry about it. But as long as you have the chance to see them it’s okay,
right?
Maria: Fine. But we’re going to dinner with them next Friday. No excuses.

Exercise 3. Read the following sentences with the correct logical stress:
1. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
2. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
3. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
4. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
5. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
6. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
7. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.
8. I asked you to buy me a bunch of white roses.





Part V. Intonation
5.1. Intonation and its Linguistic Function. Basic Intonation Patterns

The term intonation implies variations of pitch, force of utterance and tempo. Variations of pitch are produced
by significant moves of the voice up and down. The force component of intonation is measured by the degree of
loudness of syllables that determines the prominence of words. The tempo is determined by the rate of speech and
the length of pauses.

The approach to the study of intonation is based on its two functions: the constitutive function and
distinctive function.

The constitutive function. Intonation forms sentences. Each sentence consists of one or more intonation
groups. An intonation group is a word or a group of words characterized by a certain intonation pattern and
is generally complete from the point of view of meaning.

The distinctive function. Intonation also serves to distinguish communicative types of the sentences, the
actual meaning of the sentence, the speakers emotions or attitudes to the contents of the sentence, to the
listener or to the topic of conversation. One and the same word sequence may express different meaning
when produced with a different intonation pattern.

Intonation pattern consists of one or more syllables of various pitch level and bearing a larger or smaller
degree of prominence. Those intonation patterns that contain a number of syllables consist of the following
parts: the pre-head, the head, the nucleus and the tail.

The pre-head includes unstressed and half-stressed syllables preceding the head. The head consists of the
syllables beginning with the first stressed syllable up to the last stressed syllable. The last stressed syllable is
called the nucleus. The unstressed and half-stressed syllables that follow the nucleus are called the tail. Thus
in the example: Then don’t make so much fuss about it. (Then is the pre-head, don’t make so much is the
head, fuss is the nucleus, about it is the tail.

Usually a nucleus will be present in an intonation group; other elements may not be realized, the
possibilities for combining the elements of an intonation group may be as follows:

Pre-head Head Nucleus Tail
1. Do something.
2. What should I do?
3. I’ll ask what to do?
4. I do it

The changes of pitch that take place in the nucleus are called nuclear tones. The nuclear syllable is
generally the most prominent one in the intonation pattern. On the other hand an intonation pattern may consist
of one syllable which is its nucleus. The nucleus and the tail form the terminal tone. It is the most significant
part of the intonation group.

The most important nuclear tones in English are:
The Low Fall. The voice falls from the low pitch level to the bottom of the pitch.

\No
The use of the Low Fall enables the speaker to convey in his utterance an impression of neutral, calm

finality, definiteness, resoluteness. Phrases with the Low Fall sound categoric, calm, final.
The High Fall. The voice falls all the way down from a high to the lowest note possible.

\No
The use of the High Fall adds personal concern, interest and warmth to the features characteristic of the

Low Fall. The High Fall sounds lively, interested in statements, it sounds very emotional and warm, too.
The Rise Fall. The voice usually rises from a medium to a high pitch level and then quickly falls to a low

pitch.

^No
The Low Rise. The voice rises from a very low to a medium pitch level or a little higher.

/No
The Low Rise conveys a feeling of non-finality, incompleteness, hesitation. Phrases pronounced with this

tone sound non-final, encouraging further conversation, wondering, mildly puzzled, soothing.
The High Rise. The voice rises from a medium or high pitch level and moves up to the top of the voice.

/No



The High-Rise expresses the speaker’s active searching for information. It is often used in echoed
utterances, calling for repetition or additional information or with the intention to check if the information
has been received correctly. Sometimes this tone is meant to keep the conversation going.

The Fall Rise. The voice first falls from a medium or high to a rather low pitch level then rises to a
moderately medium pitch.

ˇNo
The Fall-Rise is a highly implicatory tone. The speaker using this tone leaves something unsaid known

both to him and his interlocutor.
The Rise-Fall-Rise. The voice rises from a very low pitch level, moves up to the medium or high, falls

deep down then rises again.

~ No
The Rise-Fall denotes that the speaker is deeply impressed. Actually the Rise-Fall sometimes expresses

the meaning of “even”.
The Mid-Level. The Mid-Level maintains a level pitch between high and low; the voice neither rises nor

falls.

No
The Mid-Level is usually used in non-final intonation groups expressing non-finality without any

expression of expectancy.
The English dialogic speech is highly emotional, that’s why such emphatic tones as the High Fall and the

Fall-Rise prevail in it. It is interesting to note, that the most frequently occurring nuclear tone in English the
Low Fall occupies the fourth place in dialogic speech after the High Fall, the Fall-Rise and the Low Rise.

The tempo of speech as the third component of intonation implies the rate of the utterance and
pausation.

The rate of speech can be normal, slow and fast. The parts of the utterance which are particularly
important sound slower. Unimportant parts are commonly pronounced at a greater speed than normal.

Any stretch of speech can be split into smaller portions, i.e. “phonetic wholes”, phrases, intonation groups
by means of pauses.

By pause here we mean a complete stop of phonation. It is sufficient to distinguish the following three
kinds of pauses: short pauses which may be used to separate intonation groups within a phrase; longer
pauses which normally manifest the end of the phrase; very long pauses, which are approximately twice as
long as the first type, are used to separate phonetic wholes.

Functionally, there may be distinguished syntactic, emphatic and hesitation pauses. Syntactic pauses
separate phrases, intonation groups. Emphatic pauses serve to make especially prominent certain parts of the
utterance.

The changes of pitch, loudness and tempo tend to become formalized or standardized, so that all speakers
of the language use them in similar ways under similar circumstances.

Tonetic symbols. The pitch and prominence of syllables in a sentence are denoted in the following way. A
dash (─) represents a stressed syllable pronounced with level pitch. A downward curve ( ) represents a
stressed syllable pronounced with a fall in pitch within that syllable. An upward curve ( ) represents a
stressed syllable pronounced with a rise in pitch within that syllable. A dot (∙) represents an unstressed
syllable. Two vertical strokes ( || ) denote a long pause, which usually occurs at the end of a sentence. A
single vertical stroke ( | ) denotes a short pause inside a sentence. A vertical wavy line ( ) denotes a pause
that is extremely short, or even actually absent, but possible and therefore non-obligatory.

These signs are written on staves, between two horizontal lines which represent the approximate upper
and lower limits of the pitch of the voice in speech, or the range of the voice, and thus show the contour of
intonation. Intonation may be shown on parallel lines, called staves,

as follows:
It was a ╵busy ╵little \street.
[ɪt wəz ə 'bɪzɪ 'lɪtl \sti:t]

Review questions
1. What does the term intonation imply?
2. What does the term variations of pitch denote?



3. Will you name to approaches as to the study of intonation.
4. What is the essence of distinctive function?
5. How is the distinctive function of intonation realized?
6. What does the pre-head include?
7. What does the head consist of?
8. What is a tail?
9. What is nucleus? What other synonymic terms do you know?
10. Characterize each of the nuclear tones in English.
11. What are their meanings? What do they express?
12. Characterize the level nuclear tone.
13. Define the tempo of speech.
14. What kind of pauses are there in English?
15. What methods for recording intonation patterns in writing do you know?

Discussion points and activities

Exercise 1. Match the given utterances with the adequate nuclear tone and attitude.

a. FALL b. RISE c. FALL-RISE d. RISE-FALL
finality general

questions

uncertainty,

doubt

surprise

definiteness encouraging requesting being

impressed

____1. It’s possible.
____2. It won’t hurt.
____3. I phoned them right away (and they agreed to come).
____4. Red, brown, yellow or....
____5. She was first!
____6. I’m absolutely certain.
____7. This is the end of the news.
____8. You must write it again (and this time get it right).
____9. Will you lend it to me?
____10. It’s disgusting!

Exercise 2. Mark the nuclear tone you think is appropriate in the following responses.

Verbal context Response-utterance

Nuclea

r

tone

It looks nice for a swim. It’s rather cold (doubtful)
I’ve lost my ticket. You’re silly then (stating the obvious)
You can’t have an
ice-cream.

Oh, please (pleading)

What times are the buses? Seven o’clock, seven thirty, ... (listing)
She won the

competition.

She did! (impressed)

How much work have

you got to do?

I’ve got to do the shopping

(and more things after that)

Will you go? I might. ( uncertain)

Exercise 3. Complete the information file with types of tones.

According to R. Kingdon the most important nuclear tones in English are: Low Fall, High Fall, Low Rise,
High Rise, and Fall-Rise.

The meanings of the nuclear tones are difficult to specify in general terms. Roughly speaking, _______ of
any level and range expresses certainty, completeness, independence and giving new information.

________, on the contrary, expresses uncertainty, incompleteness or dependence. It may also suggest that
what is said is seen as old information, something already known. _______ can be used in various ways to
ask for repetition or for confirmation.

_______ may combine the meaning of assertion, certainty with the meaning of dependence,
incompleteness. At the end of a phrase it often conveys a feeling of reservation; that is, it asserts something
and at the same time suggests that there is something else to be said. At the beginning or in the middle of a
phrase it is a more forceful alternative to the rising tone, expressing the assertion of one point, together with
the implication that another point is to follow.



_______, as its name suggests, consists of ______ in pitch followed by _______. If the nucleus is the last
syllable of the intonation group the fall and rise both take place on one syllable. Unemphatic STATEMENTS
in English normally have a _______.

Exercise 3. Pronounce the statements with LOW RISING / HIGH RISING intonation. What does a Low
Rise in this situation suggest?

1. A: I’m going to California next week. B: Where?
2. A: We’re moving to New York next month. B: When are you moving?
3. A: I bought that rug in Mexico. B: Where?
4. A: I tried to call you last night. B: When?
5. A: Richard left a present for you. B: What?
6. A: My mother works in an office. B: What does she do?
7. A: I have an appointment on Tuesday. B: When is your appointment?
8. A: Someone I work with gave me this
cassette.

B: Who?

Exercise 3. Read the text quickly with the correct pauses.
Mr. Brown got to a hotel late in the evening after a long journey. ║He asked the hall-porter│whether

there were any vacant rooms in the hotel.║At that moment another traveler came to the hotel│and asked the
hall-porter for a room, │too.║The only vacant room was a double room, │that is, │a room with two beds in
it.║ “Do you mind │if you spend the night in that room together? │the hall-porter asked. ║It’ll be less
expensive for you, │you’ll each pay half”. ║

At first the travelers didn’t like the idea,│but just then it began raining hard,│and they were too tired to
go to another hotel,│so they changed their minds.║They spoke to each other │and then told the porter│ that
they agreed to spend the night in the same room.║Their things were carried in,│and soon the two men went
to sleep to the accompaniment of the rain.║Suddenly Mr Brown was woken up by a loud noise. ║It was
quite dark. ║What’s the matter?”│Mr. Brown asked in surprise.║Is anything the matter?” ║

In a weak voice the second traveler answered,│“I’m sorry,│but I had to wake you up.║I’ve got
asthma.║I feel very bad.║In addition│I’ve got a terrible headache.║If you don’t want me to die,│open the
window quickly.”║

Mr. Brown jumped out of bed│and began looking for his matches,│but he couldn’t find them in the dark,
│ and the sick man went on moaning:│“Air,│air…║I want fresh air.║I’m dying.”║Mr. Brown still couldn’t
find the matches,│so he tried to find the window.║It took him some time,│and at last he thought he had
found it. ║But he was unable to open it.║As the voice of the traveler grew weaker and weaker,│Mr. Brown
in horror took a chair│and broke the window with it.║The sick man immediately stopped moaning│and said
that he was very grateful│and felt much better.║Then the two of them slept peacefully until morning.║When
they woke up next morning,│they were surprised to see│that the only window in the room was still
closed,│but the large looking-glass was broken to pieces. ║

5.2. Intonation patterns and sentence types
English intonation is English: it is not the same as the intonation of any other language. The students

must learn the shapes of the English tunes, and these may be quite different from the normal tunes of their
own language. For example, “thank you” may be said in two ways: in the first the voice starts high and ends
low, and this shows real gratitude; in the second the voice starts low and ends high, and this shows a rather
casual acknowledgement of something not very important. However, some sentence types are more likely to
be said with one intonation pattern than with any other.

FALLING intonation – is a pattern in which the voice falls to a low pitch by the end of a statement.
Falling tones communicate CERTAINTY, you are telling a fact and/or you believe you are right.

The falling tone is used in the following communicative types of sentences: in categoric statements, or
assertions; in special questions; in commands; in exclamations; in sentences expressing offers to do
something or suggestions that something should be done.

1. Categoric statements:
It wasn’t ready.
[t 'wznt red]

2. Special questions:
How do you spell this word.
['ha du∙ju∙ spel ðs
wə:d]

3. Commands:
Open the door.
['əpn ðə dɔ:]



4. Exclamations:
What a cold day!
[wt ə 'kəʊld de]

3. Offers to do something:
Let me read!
['let mi∙ ri:d]

RISING intonation – is a pattern in which the voice rises to a high pitch by the end of a thought group or
a statement. Rising tones communicate UNCERTAINTY, you are not sure of the truth and/or you are asking
the listener to answer yes or no to the question; LACK OF FINALITY, you might be thinking of something
else to add.

The rising tone is used in the following communicative types of sentences: in general questions; in
requests; in non-categoric statements, or in sentences in which something is implied; in greetings pronounced
on parting; in special questions expressing a friendly interest in the hearer or forming a series, as if in a
questionnaire, or implying a mild reproach; in questions expressing a request to repeat a previously made
statement; in echoing questions.

1. General questions:

Have you been studying
long?
['hǽv ju∙ bi:n 'stdŋ
lŋ]

2. Requests:
Don’t go away.
['dəʊnt 'gə ə we]

3. Non-categoric statements:
It isn’t so bad.
[ɪt 'znt səʊ bǽd]

4. Greetings pronounced on partings:
Good afternoon.
['gʊd 'a:ftə nu:n]

5. In special questions expressing : a) a friendly interest in the hearer
How old are you?
['haʊ əʊld a∙ ju:]

b) forming a series, as if in a questionnaire
What is your name?
['wɒtz jɔ∙ nem]

c) implying a mild reproach
What have you done?
['wɒt həv ju dʌn]

6. Questions expressing a request to repeat a previously made statement:
What’s the time?
[ wɒts ðə taɪm]

7. Echoing questions:
Have I prepared the report?
['hǽv a pr'pɛəd ðə r
pɔ:t]



The LEVEL tone is used in sentences pronounced when the speaker stops to think, when he hesitates, when
he pronounces the sentence with indifference, when he does not know what to say, or when he speaks to himself
without paying any attention to the listener, and in reciting poems.

I don’t know what to do.
[aɪ 'dəʊnt 'nəʊ wɒt tə→du:]

It doesn’t matter.
[ɪt 'dʌznt →mǽtə]

Review questions
1. When do we use the falling tone?
2. When do we use the rising tone?
3. When do we use the level tone?

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Support your answer to the following questions:

What intonation tone do WH-QUESTIONS follow? _______________
What intonation tone do YES/NO QUESTIONS follow? ___________
What intonation tone do STATEMENTS follow? ______________
What intonation tone do EXCLAMATIONS follow? ___________
What intonation tone do GREETINGS follow? ___________

Exercise 2. Practice the following stress patterns.

1. 'What for? 'Where from? 'Sit
down. 'Any time. 'Take one. 'Stay

here.

2. 'Watch it now. 'Once a gain.
'Not e nough. 'Leave it here. 'Make
the tea. 'Have a drink. 'What’s
for?
3. Des 'cribe it. Dis cuss it. For
breakfast. At midday. I think so.
I’m sorry. It's better. They said it.

4. I’m fond of it. A friend of mine.
It’s difficult. My favourite. An
other one. A lot of it.

'Breakfast and lunch. 'Talk to her
now. 'Easy e nough. 'What did you
do? 'When will you come?

Exercise 3. How do prominence and intonation affect the meaning of an utterance? Each of the following
sentences might be pronounced in three different ways. Match the meaning of each version to the interpretation on
the right. Pay special attention to intonation and stress!
Original sentence Meaning
1. What do you think? .
a. What do YOU think? I already know what he thinks
b. WHAT do you think? Should we do it or not?
c. What do you THINK? I’m sorry, I didn’t hear what you said.
2. She didn’t take the car.
a. She DIDn’t take the car. Someone else must have.
b. She didn’t take the CAR. So stop accusing her!
c. SHE didn’t take the car. She must have gone on foot or ..
3. He thought the film was good.
a. He thought the film was GOOD. But the music was awful!



b. He thought the FILM was good. She didn’t, though.
c. HE thought the film was good. Oh really? The critics hated it!

Exercise 4. Read the dialogue, paying special attention to the intonation patterns and how these help to
communicate the meaning.

NO PANCAKES FOR YOU!
A: Get me some pancakes.
B: We DON’T SERVE PANcakes.
A: Three eggs and a short stack of pancakes.
B: We DON’T SERVE pancakes.
A: What do you mean? Everybody serves pancakes.
B: WE don’t serve PANcakes.
A: For the last time ... bring me some pancakes and eggs.
B: We DON’T SERVE PANcakes

Exercise 5. Repeat the sentences paying attention to the falling tone.
1. My sisiter’s a teacher.
2. She’s on holiday at the moment.
3. She’s in France.
4. She’s never travelles to Europe before.
5. She’s been there for two weeks.
6. She’s going back to work next week.
7. Her husband’s a builder.
8. He’s got his own business.

Exercise 6. Repeat the sentences paying attention to the rising tone.
1. It isn’t very warm today, is it?
2. You can cook, can’t you?
3. You’ve got a CD player, haven’t you?
4. Mary’s very clever, isn’t she?
5. There are a lot of people here, aren’t there?
6. The film wasn’t very good, was it?
7. I’m a silly person, aren’t I?
8. You aren’t going out dressed like that, are you?

Exercise 7. Dramatize the dialogue paying attention to the rising tone.
A: O.K. Bye then, Sally.
B: What did Sally say?
A: Oh, she’s getting married on Saturday in Los Angeles and she’s invited us to the wedding.
B: Mm…sorry, dear, what’s Sally doing?
A: She’s getting married.
B: Getting married?
A: Yes, on Saturday.
B: When did you say? On Saturday?
A: Yes.
B: Where’s the wedding again?
A: In Los Angeles.
B: Los Angeles?
A: Yes. And she invites us.
B: To Los Angeles?
A: Yes.
B: On Saturday?
A: Heaven yes!!!
B: Come on then. Let’s get started.

Exercise 8. Listen and repeat the sentences paying attention to the intonation.
1. A: Do you like studying English?

B: Yes, I do. It’s my favorite subject.
2. A: Is it a nice day today?

B: No, it isn’t. It’s freezing.
3. A: Have you seen my pen?

B: No, I haven’t. You can borrow mine if you want.
4. A: Are you staying at home this evening?

B: Yes, I am. Do you want to come round?



5. A: Did you go on holiday last summer?
B: No, I didn’t. I couldn’t afford to.

Exercise 9. Listen and repeat the sentences paying attention to the intonation.
1. Is he married?
Yes, he is.
2. What does he do?
He’s a lawyer.
3. Where does he live?
In a big house in Dallas,
Texas.
4. Has he got any children?
Yes, he’s got two.

5. What does his wife do?
She’s an interior designer.
6. Which sports does he play?
He sometimes plays golf.
7. Where is he working at the momen
In Mexico.
8. Is he paid very well?
Yes, he is.

5.3. Rhythm
Words and sentence stress combine to create the rhythm of an English utterance. Rhythm is the regular

alternation of stressed and unstressed syllables. Rhythm in English is stress-timed, i.e. it is based on the
alteration of strongly and weakly stressed syllables.

The stressed-timed nature of English can be seen if we compare the following sentences:

■ ■ ■
CATS CHASE MICE

The CATS have CHASED MICE
The CATS will CHASE the MICE
The CATS have been CHASing the MICE
The CATS could have been CHASing the MICE

Even though these sentences differ in the number of actual syllables, they are equivalent in their number
of stressed syllables. Therefore the time needed to say each sentence is roughly equivalent. The unstressed
syllables, whether many or few, occupy approximate, the same time between the stresses. The greater
number of unstressed syllables there is between the stressed ones the more weakly and rapidly they are
pronounced.

The pronunciation of intonation groups is based upon rhythmic groups. A rhythmic group is one or more
words closely connected by sense and grammar, but containing one strongly stressed syllable and being
pronounced in one breath, e.g. ( ) Thank you→■

The unstressed syllables preceding the stressed ones are pronounced very quickly, the vowels in them are
reduced, e.g. He was at work. ■

The unstressed syllables that follow the stressed ones form a cluster with the stressed syllables and it
takes equal time to pronounce a stressed syllable plus any number of the following unstressed syllables, e.g.■
nine

■ ninety
■ ninetieth
To acquire a good English speech rhythm the learner should: 1) arrange sentences into intonation groups

and 2) then into rhythmic groups 3) link every word beginning vowel to the preceding word 4) weaken
unstressed words and syllables and reduce vowels in them 5) make the stressed syllables occur regularly at
equal periods of time.

Review questions
1. What is speech rhythm?

2. What are the characteristic features of English rhythm?

3. What is a rhythmic group?
4. Is the influence of rhythm in speech very important?
5. How are any unstressed syllables that follow the stressed one pronounced?
6. What is necessary for a learner to acquire a good English speech rhythm?

Discussion points and activities
Exercise 1. Read the exercise. Try to observe regular rhythm.

a) A ˛book,
A 'good ˛book.
A 'good 'English ˛book.
A 'very 'good 'English ˛book.
A 'very good 'English ˛book.

b) A ˛house.
A 'little ˛house.
A 'green 'little ˛house.
A 'nice 'green 'little „house.
A 'very 'nice 'green 'little ˛house.
A 'very nice 'green little ˛house.

c) A ˛bag.
I 'bought a ˛bag.



I 'bought a 'black ˛bag.
I 'bought a 'black 'leather ˛bag.
I 'bought a ↑nice 'black 'leather ˛bag.
I 'bought a nice 'black leather ˛bag.
I bought a 'nice black leather ˛bag.
I 'bought a ↑very 'nice 'black 'leather ˛bag.
I 'bought a very 'nice black leather ˛bag.
I bought a 'very nice 'black leather ˛bag.

Exercise 2. Read the following exercises. Make sure you read each new sentence in a steady rhythm
based on the stressed syllables.
a) I’m 'going to 'town for the ˛day.
I'm 'going to 'town to˛day.
I’m 'going to 'town ˛now.

b) 'What do you 'want me to ˛do?
'What do you 'want to ˛do?
'What do you 'want ˛done?

c) I’m 'perfectly 'certain you're ˛right.
I’m 'almost 'certain you're ˛right.
I’m 'quite 'certain you're ˛right.











Read the sentences following the intonation





















Poems
Transcribe the poems and put down pauses and stresses.

The Chaos of English Pronunciation
by Gerard Nolst Trenité

Dearest creature in creation,
Study English pronunciation.
I will teach you in my verse
Sounds like corpse, corps, horse, and worse.
I will keep you, Suzy, busy,
Make your head with heat grow dizzy.
Tear in eye, your dress will tear.
So shall I! Oh hear my prayer.
Just compare heart, beard, and heard,
Dies and diet, lord and word,
Sword and sward, retain and Britain.
(Mind the latter, how it’s written.)
Now I surely will not plague you
With such words as plaque and ague.
But be careful how you speak:
Say break and steak, but bleak and streak;
Cloven, oven, how and low,
Script, receipt, show, poem, and toe.
Hear me say, devoid of trickery,
Daughter, laughter, and Terpsichore,
Typhoid, measles, topsails, aisles,
Exiles, similes, and reviles;
Scholar, vicar, and cigar,
Solar, mica, war and far;
One, anemone, Balmoral,
Kitchen, lichen, laundry, laurel;
Gertrude, German, wind and mind,
Scene, Melpomene, mankind.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gerard_Nolst_Trenit%C3%A9


Transcribe the poems and put down pauses and stresses.
Learn the poems by heart

In Time Of Silver Rain
Langston Hughes
In time of silver rain
The earth puts forth new life again,
Green grasses grow
And flowers lift their heads,
And over all the plain
The wonder spreads

Of Life,
Of Life,
Of life!

In time of silver rain
The butterflies lift silken wings
To catch a rainbow cry,
And trees put forth new leaves to sing
In joy beneath the sky
As down the roadway
Passing boys and girls
Go singing, too,

In time of silver rain When spring
And life
Are new.

https://genius.com/artists/Langston-hughes
https://genius.com/5110473/Langston-hughes-in-time-of-silver-rain/Silver-rain
https://genius.com/5110440/Langston-hughes-in-time-of-silver-rain/Green-grasses-grow
https://genius.com/5096066/Langston-hughes-in-time-of-silver-rain/And-over-all-the-plain-the-wonder-spreads
https://genius.com/5096066/Langston-hughes-in-time-of-silver-rain/And-over-all-the-plain-the-wonder-spreads


To A False Friend
by Thomas Hood

Our hands have met, but not our hearts;
Our hands will never meet again.
Friends, if we have ever been,
Friends we cannot now remain:
I only know I loved you once,
I only know I loved in vain;
Our hands have met, but not our hearts;
Our hands will never meet again!
Then farewell to heart and hand!
I would our hands had never met:
Even the outward form of love
Must be resign'd with some regret.
Friends, we still might seem to be,
If I my wrong could e'er forget;
Our hands have join'd but not our hearts:
I would our hands had never met!

The Arrow and the Song
by Henry Wadsworth Longfellow

I shot an arrow into the air,
It fell to earth, I knew not where;
For, so swiftly it flew, the sight
Could not follow it in its flight.

I breathed a song into the air,
It fell to earth, I knew not where;
For who has sight so keen and strong,
That it can follow the flight of song?

Long, long afterward, in an oak
I found the arrow, still unbroke;
And the song, from beginning to end,
I found again in the heart of a friend.

The poem with stresses, pauses and intonation

https://allpoetry.com/To-A-False-Friend


The Owl and the Pussy-Cat
by Edward Lee
I
The Owl and the Pussy-cat went to sea

In a beautiful pea-green boat,
They took some honey, and plenty of money,

Wrapped up in a five-pound note.
The Owl looked up to the stars above,

And sang to a small guitar,
"O lovely Pussy! O Pussy, my love,

What a beautiful Pussy you are,
You are,
You are!

What a beautiful Pussy you are!"

II
Pussy said to the Owl, "You elegant fowl!

How charmingly sweet you sing!
O let us be married! too long we have tarried:

But what shall we do for a ring?"
They sailed away, for a year and a day,

To the land where the Bong-Tree grows
And there in a wood a Piggy-wig stood

With a ring at the end of his nose,
His nose,
His nose,

With a ring at the end of his nose.

III
"Dear Pig, are you willing to sell for one shilling

Your ring?" Said the Piggy, "I will."
So they took it away, and were married next day



By the Turkey who lives on the hill.
They dined on mince, and slices of quince,

Which they ate with a runcible spoon;
And hand in hand, on the edge of the sand,

They danced by the light of the moon,
The moon,
The moon,

They danced by the light of the moon.
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